South Australian
Housing Trust
Annual Report | 2013-14

Office Address
Riverside Centre
North Terrace
Adelaide SA 5000
Postal Address
GPO Box 292
Adelaide SA 5001
Telephone
(08) 131 299

© Government of South Australia, September 2014

ISSN 0728-7933
ABN: 17 545 435 789

The annual report is available from the website of the Department for Communities and
Social Inclusion at www.dcsi.sa.gov.au/services/housing-sa.

This annual report was prepared by Housing SA, Business Innovation and Professionalism.

Regional office locations can be found on page 110.
2 | 2013-14 South Australian Housing Trust Annual Report

Letter of Transmittal

To the Honourable Zoe Bettison, Minister for Social Housing
On behalf of the South Australian Housing Trust, I have pleasure in submitting for your
information and presentation to Parliament, the 2013-14 Annual Report incorporating audited
financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2014 as required by Section 42A of the
South Australian Housing Trust Act 1995 and Section 15 of the Housing Improvement Act
1940.

Mary Patetsos
Chair
South Australian Housing Trust Board

September 2014

3 | 2013-14 South Australian Housing Trust Annual Report

Content
Letter of transmittal .............................................................................................. 3
Chair’s report ...................................................................................................... 5
Executive Director report...................................................................................... 7
Our role ................................................................................................................ 9
Strategic alignment ............................................................................................ 11
People ............................................................................................................... 13
Place .................................................................................................................. 25
Professionalism.................................................................................................. 36
Financial statements .......................................................................................... 51
Appendix 1 – Board attendance ....................................................................... 102
Appendix 2 – Community housing growth ........................................................ 103
Appendix 3 – Contractual arrangements .......................................................... 106
Appendix 4 – Freedom of Information .............................................................. 109
Appendix 5 – Office locations ........................................................................... 110
Glossary........................................................................................................... 112
Index ................................................................................................................ 113

4 | 2013-14 South Australian Housing Trust Annual Report

Chair’s report

Mary Patetsos
Chair
South Australian Housing
Trust Board

I have been a member of the South
Australian Housing Trust (SAHT) Board for
a number of years; however, 2014 is the
first year I have been engaged as
Chairperson. Earlier this year, a Cabinet
reshuffle following the State Government
election, saw the Hon Zoe Bettison MP
appointed to the Social Housing portfolio.
Housing plays such an important role in a
person’s life and it has been a pleasure to
work with Minister Bettison and her
predecessors in the social housing
portfolio.
The Commonwealth Government has
indicated its intention to conduct a major
review of housing and homelessness
funding provided to jurisdictions through
the National Partnership Agreements. This
includes the overarching National
Affordable Housing Agreement, plus the
supporting National Partnership Agreement
on Homelessness and the National
Partnership Agreement on Remote
Indigenous Housing.
The housing sector will see a number of
challenges arise if the Commonwealth
reduces funding, including the ability to
provide social housing and homelessness
services to the current level within South
Australia.
Housing SA has a strong history of
innovation and has already commenced
consultation with stakeholders to consider
the impact of funding changes. Together,
we are designing what our state’s housing
and homelessness sector may look like in
the future.

We are using this innovative thinking to
help address the unmet need for housing
for people with disability, and to prepare for
the likely increase in demand for disabilityspecific housing generated through the
National Disability Insurance Scheme. We
are also asking others to help broker
solutions to grow the community housing
sector in our state.
Changes in our client demographic from
the 1990s have led to reforms in the way
we target our services; ensuring those with
the greatest need receive the highest
subsided services. Most recently, the
Housing SA Blueprint 2013 – 2018
provides the framework for the
modernisation of the housing and
homelessness sector, embracing Housing
SA’s responsibility to connect people to the
place in which they live.
Housing SA’s role is moving away from
that of the traditional landlord and towards
a more holistic service that not only
provides support to people to maintain their
tenancies, but helps them to be a part of
their neighbourhood and the wider
community.
We have set a number of challenges over
the coming years to implement Housing
SA’s vision of Connecting People to Place.
These include changes to our service
delivery model; creating an evidence base
for a sustainable funding model;
developing a strong multi-provider housing
sector; transforming our business systems;
and introducing greater collaboration with
our partners, other government agencies,
and the community.
We continue to work towards implementing
a new, single housing register for public
and community housing. The register will
provide a single point of access where
clients can register for a range of housing
options. It will remove some of the
obstacles which can make the process of
applying for housing services difficult,

5 | 2013-14 South Australian Housing Trust Annual Report

including the need for clients to apply to
multiple housing providers and be on
several waiting lists.
One of the challenges we continue to face
is the management of an increasing level
of client debt. The value of client debt has
steadily increased for a number of years
now, resulting in Housing SA clients owing
over $22 million. We are currently
reviewing our debt policy, procedures and
reporting mechanisms to ensure we
employ best practices. Combined with
service delivery changes implemented
1 July 2014, we hope to engage clients
earlier to identify any issues which may
require support, including financial
management.
Finally, I would like to thank the staff of
Housing SA for their enthusiasm and hard
work over a number of years and would
like to thank the Board and Housing SA’s
executive team for their support over this
past year.
The Board looks forward to working with
Minister Bettison to achieve Housing SA’s
vision, and to highlight the need for
continued funding to ensure housing and
homelessness services are available to all
South Australians in need.

Mary Patetsos
CHAIR
SOUTH AUSTRALIAN HOUSING TRUST
BOARD

6 | 2013-14 South Australian Housing Trust Annual Report

Executive Director’s report

Philip Fagan-Schmidt
Executive Director
Housing SA

Housing SA is an organisation that is
seeking to transform its services and
systems in line with its vision of
‘Connecting People to Place’. The
Housing SA Blueprint, released in August
2013, recognises our pivotal role in
improving people’s social and economic
opportunities, by linking them with their
communities and appropriate supports.
Over the past year, Housing SA has
worked to implement the Blueprint through
organisational change, alongside a
continuing commitment to financial
accountability and business efficiency.
We recognised that a critical first step in
achieving our vision was to review and
update the services we offer to tenants and
people seeking housing. During 2013-14,
Housing SA developed a new service
delivery model designed to respond to
those experiencing the greatest risk and
vulnerability and invest in early
engagement with clients to achieve longterm sustainable outcomes. This new
model includes a new team structure that
focusses on services from initial access to
support to ongoing place and tenancy
management. The model was
implemented in four Housing SA regions
(two metropolitan, two country) on 1 July
2014. Housing SA intends to evaluate the
model with a view to refining and
expanding it across other regions in the
future.

This new service model required us to
introduce new staffing capabilities within
the organisation, at a time when Housing
SA was also required to meet significant
recurrent savings targets. In response to
these factors, and following consultation
with staff, in December 2013 Housing SA
agreed to implement a Workforce
Transition Plan designed to contribute to
budget savings requirements and support
service reforms. Under this plan, Targeted
Voluntary Separation Packages were
offered to staff groups, with the intention
that a smaller amount of new term contract
staff would be recruited to meet new skill
requirements. Seventy-nine staff accepted
packages, with 37 new staff being recruited
to support the new service delivery model.
In October 2013, a new multi-trade
maintenance contracting model was
implemented within Housing SA to provide
more efficient maintenance services to
public housing tenants across the state.
This innovative program has established
‘head contractors’ in regions across the
state to take responsibility for a range of
maintenance services.
We have also been working on supporting
the growth of the community housing
sector through the Better Places, Stronger
Communities project. This project aims to
transfer the property and tenancy
management of approximately 1100
properties in Mitchell Park and Elizabeth
Vale/Elizabeth Grove. Following a
comprehensive procurement process, two
community housing providers have been
chosen and contract negotiations are
currently underway. It is expected that
these properties will be transferred in the
first half of 2015.

7 | 2013-14 South Australian Housing Trust Annual Report

In the 2013-14 State Budget, the
government announced the Affordable
Housing Stimulus Package, using
$50 million that was made available
through partial Commonwealth
Government housing debt forgiveness and
associated savings in interest and
guarantee fees.
Through this initiative, $30 million was
allocated to Housing SA and $20 million
allocated to the Affordable Housing
Community Housing Capital Grant
Program to construct over 230 new
dwellings for social housing. Twelve
dwellings were completed in 2013-14 with
the remainder on track to reach practical
completion by the end of June 2015.
As part of this package, South Australia
committed significant funding towards the
construction of new disability-specific
dwellings to address current unmet need,
and also prepare for increased demand
projected by the National Disability
Insurance Agency. To support this
strategy, the government has established a
new disability housing organisation,
Access 2 Place Ltd, to provide disabilityspecific tenancy and property management
for these housing assets.
One hundred and thirty-five newly
constructed dwellings for people with
disability will be transferred from Housing
SA to Access 2 Place Ltd.
South Australia was also able to secure a
further year of funding for homelessness
services under the National Partnership
Agreement on Homelessness (NPAH).
This agreement will provide a total of
$17.74 million in support funding to
homeless South Australians, which
accounts for approximately 30 per cent of
all homelessness funding, with the
remainder sourced from the National
Affordable Housing Agreement (NAHA).

that continued funding for homelessness
services is vital.
The Commonwealth has also highlighted
that they will undertake a review of housing
and homelessness funding, to be
completed by the end of the 2015 calendar
year. It is expected that this review will
consider the future of both the NPAH and
the NAHA. Housing SA will be working
closely with the Departments of Premier
and Cabinet and Treasury and Finance to
promote appropriate funding for both
housing and homelessness services with
the Commonwealth Government.
It will be a challenging time ahead for
Housing SA and our partner organisations.
I would like to thank all the staff working in
the many South Australian housing and
homelessness organisations for their hard
work and dedication in 2013-14. I look
forward to meeting our challenges and
seeking out new approaches together in
the next year as we work to improve
housing and social opportunities for
vulnerable South Australian citizens.

PHILIP FAGAN-SCHMIDT
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
HOUSING SA

As homelessness funding has not been
confirmed past 2014-15, South Australia
has started discussions with the Specialist
Homelessness Sector to consider future
options. This will occur alongside efforts to
convince the Commonwealth Government

8 | 2013-14 South Australian Housing Trust Annual Report

Our role
Housing SA aims to work with South Australians to create a range of housing options, from
access to emergency and crisis accommodation, private rental assistance, the provision and
management of social housing, through to home ownership information. We will achieve this
through partnering arrangements with other agencies to maximise affordable housing
outcomes for South Australians. We aim to:
•

Assist people to secure and maintain affordable and appropriate housing by:

-

managing various forms of public housing in the state

-

providing private rental assistance

-

providing advice and referral on housing options and housing related issues

-

supporting initiatives to increase the supply of affordable housing.

•

Provide houses and promote programs within the private or not-for-profit sectors to meet
housing needs.

•

Facilitate support for South Australians to increase their ability to achieve successful
housing outcomes.

•

Administer and deliver Aboriginal housing products and services 1

•

Ensure the long term financial viability of social housing in the state.

•

Provide advice to the Minister on issues, initiatives or programs associated with the
housing needs of the community.

Since 1991, the South Australian Co-operative and Community Housing Act 1991 (SACCH
Act) provided a legislative framework for the establishment, development, regulation and
administration of community housing in South Australia. Community housing providers
registered or incorporated under the SACCH Act have had their community housing
activities regulated under this state specific legislation.
From 1 April 2014, the Community Housing Providers (National Law)(South Australia) Act
2013 (the Act) will gradually replace the SACCH Act over an 18 month transition period. As
well as transitioning over the above functions from the SACCH Act, the Act adopts mirror
legislation for a National Regulatory System for Community Housing (NRSCH) – referred to
as the Community Housing Providers National Law (South Australia). Community Housing
Providers registered under the SACCH Act have an 18 month transition period to register
under the new NRSCH.

1

This annual report includes reference and information on housing programs in Aboriginal
communities. This is included to represent a complete range of options within the housing continuum.
It should be noted that under an agreement with the Commonwealth Government, it is intended that
remote Indigenous housing programs be delivered through lease agreements between Aboriginal
communities and the Minister for Social Housing.

9 | 2013-14 South Australian Housing Trust Annual Report

Under part VII (Rent Control) of the Housing Improvement Act 1940, the SAHT also has
responsibility to monitor private rental housing conditions. If properties are found to be substandard, SAHT has the authority to request the owners of these properties to bring them up
to an acceptable standard.

10 | 2013-14 South Australian Housing Trust Annual Report

Strategic alignment
The State Government has seven priorities
for South Australia’s future. Housing SA
has a large role to play in the success of
four of the priorities:
•

Creating a vibrant city

•

Safe communities, healthy
neighbourhoods

•

An affordable place to live

•

Every chance for every child

South Australia's Strategic Plan guides
individuals, community organisations,
governments and businesses to secure the
wellbeing of all South Australians. Housing
SA has the lead for four main targets:
Target: 7. Affordable housing: South
Australia leads the nation over the period to
2020 in the proportion of homes sold or
built that are affordable by low and
moderate income households.
Target: 8. Housing stress: South
Australia leads the nation over the period to
2020 in the proportion of low income
households not experiencing housing
stress.
Target: 9. Aboriginal housing: Reduce
overcrowding in Aboriginal households by
10 per cent by 2014.

Housing SA Blueprint 2013-2018
The Housing SA Blueprint 2013-2018,
launched in August 2013, is a five-year
strategy to deliver Housing SA’s vision of
Connecting People to Place. The Blueprint
outlines a comprehensive change agenda
that will develop Housing SA as a
responsive, resilient and innovative
organisation, resulting in improved services
and responses to customers, collaboration
with partner organisations, and business
systems across the agency.
It aims to transform Housing SA to ensure
its relevance as a key contributor and
driving influence within the housing and
homelessness service system.
Ten change projects and two whole-oforganisation initiatives have begun to be
implemented. These reforms intend to
drive organisational objectives relating to:
People – at the centre of everything we do
Place – harnessing community potential
Professionalism – drives our service
delivery outcomes.
Over the next five years, the Housing SA
Blueprint will deliver:

Target: 10. Homelessness: Halve the
number of ‘rough sleepers’ in South
Australia by 2013 and maintain thereafter.

•

a regionalised approach to
collaboration and local decisionmaking;

Housing SA also contributes to the
Department for Communities and Social
Inclusion’s strategic objectives of ‘Support
independence and participation’, ‘Make our
communities stronger’ and ‘Provide the
best services’.

•

a new service model to make our
services more accessible for, and
supportive of, clients;

•

a strategic approach to future planning
for asset development and
management;

•

a clear vision for supporting growth in
the community housing sector;

11 | 2013-14 South Australian Housing Trust Annual Report

•

improved communication methods,
internally and with external partners
and service users, new business
systems and professional
accountability strategies; and

•

a new strategy to address future
funding structures for the housing and
homelessness system.

A new set of service values have been
produced to guide decision-making and
activities across the organisation.
The Blueprint’s implementation is overseen
by Housing SA’s executives and provides
opportunities for engagement with, and
contributions from, stakeholders in the
development of responses

12 | 2013-14 South Australian Housing Trust Annual Report

People
Connecting people to place

Safe communities, healthy neighbourhoods
Every chance for every child

11 | 2013-14 South Australian Housing Trust Annual Report

Breaking the cycle of
homelessness
National Partnership Agreement on
Homelessness
In 2013-14, the National Partnership
Agreement on Homelessness (NPAH) was
extended for a further 12 months, enabling
the continuation of all operational services
to 30 June 2015. The 2013-14 agreement
provided South Australia with
$17.24 million in Commonwealth and State
Government funding.
The homelessness sector in South
Australia is comprised of 40 government
and non-government organisations
providing 75 programs over 97 outlets
across the state. Specialist homelessness
services assisted 23 916 clients over a
total of 30 750 support periods.
A support period, as defined by the
Australian Institute of Health and Welfare,
is the period of time a client receives
assistance from an agency.
The quality of service provision is
monitored through a newly revised contract
performance management procedure and
an evaluation strategy, linked with South
Australian Universities.

Coober Pedy Homelessness and Support
Services (previously known as Coober
Pedy ATHOS) is managed through
Housing SA. It uses existing Housing SA
properties for medium to long term
housing. Coober Pedy Homelessness and
Support Services also provides assistance
to return mobile Aboriginal people to their
home communities should this be their
preferred option.
From 1 July 2013 to 30 June 2014 a total
of 372 people were assisted with a service,
including outreach support to 147 people,
intensive tenancy support to six people and
a further 167 people were assisted to
return to their homes.
The Adelaide ATHOS, located at Hendon,
is managed by Uniting Communities and
Housing SA which work in partnership with
other key agencies. Adelaide ATHOS
includes a transitional accommodation
centre with four short term units and an onsite office which is staffed 24 hours a day,
seven days a week. An additional four
transitional properties, located in the
northern Adelaide region, provide longer
term accommodation. From 1 July 2013 to
30 June 2014, 129 people were provided
with support and of these, 77 received
case management support. One hundred
and eighty people were assisted to return
to their homes.
Lakeview accommodation centre

Aboriginal Transitional Housing Outreach
Services
Aboriginal Transitional Housing Outreach
Services (ATHOS) is a homelessness
response for transitional Aboriginal people
from regional and remote communities
presenting in Coober Pedy and Adelaide,
who are at risk of rough sleeping or
contributing to overcrowding in existing
tenancies.

Lakeview predominantly provides
accommodation to transient Aboriginal
clients travelling to and from Port Augusta
for health, cultural or personal reasons. In
addition to providing accommodation, this
service develops case plans for all clients
accommodated at Lakeview to assist them
to obtain longer term, sustainable housing,
or to reach their intended destinations as
they transition through Port Augusta.
The centre provides intensive holistic
support and has developed strong
networks with other specialist
homelessness, domestic violence and
mainstream support services in Port
Augusta including local health and
education facilities.

14 | 2013-14 South Australian Housing Trust Annual Report

Case workers at Lakeview and other
support agencies work together with clients
to achieve case plan goals through
programs such as living skills programs,
private rental and public housing
application assistance. The service also
promotes a family-friendly environment
with Indigenous parenting support services
to look after children and create play
programs while parents are away from
home.
During 2013-14, the centre provided 221
occasions of accommodation to 164 clients
and 763 occasions of in-centre support to
183 clients.
Wangka Wilurrara accommodation centre
Wangka Wilurrara, located two kilometres
east of Ceduna provides sober, safe and
secure family friendly short stay
accommodation on a 10.4 acre site
designed as a camping ground with a mix
of accommodation types. The facility can
accommodate up to 60 people at any one
time and its clients represent a diversity of
ages, needs and reasons for being there,
including those experiencing long term
homelessness and transience. The centre
accommodated an average of 46 clients
per day, with a total of 16 790 actual active
nightly registrations in 2013-14.
Staff work closely with a number of local
service providers in engaging with visitors
to the town from remote communities who
seek culturally appropriate accommodation
for their stay in Ceduna. Support to this
group of Aboriginal people is provided by a
range of agencies and staff work
collaboratively with the Indigenous
Coordination Centre and the Ceduna
Koonibba Aboriginal Health Service
Aboriginal Corporation in assisting those
who need to return to their community of
origin.

In 2013-14, 484 packages of support,
worth approximately $8000 per package,
were allocated to provide support for 1496
clients assisted under the Supportive
Housing Program. The support packages
are funded through the NPAH.
Street to Home
Housing SA’s response to primary
homelessness (people without
conventional accommodation - living on the
streets, in deserted buildings, improvised
dwellings, in parks, etc) has significantly
escalated over recent years. Staff work in
collaboration with the Street to Home
service to facilitate the provision of shelter
to those sleeping rough in and around the
Adelaide Central Business District. This
collaboration has included the secondment
of key mainstream Housing SA and SA
Health staff to form an interface between
specialist and mainstream services, colocated in the Street to Home service.
The Street to Home service recognises
that many factors may contribute to a
person sleeping rough, and that the
provision of housing is a first step in a
pathway out of homelessness. Working
assertively over extended hours, Street to
Home provides support that is needed for
individuals to make the transition from
homelessness into secure and stable
housing.
During 2013-14, 81 people were supported
into transitional/medium-term
accommodation and 78 into long term
accommodation.
Three Inner City Rough Sleeper Counts
were held with the counts locating adults
who were unsheltered or ‘sleeping rough’.
The count located 73 adults on 6 August
2013, 79 adults on 4 February 2014 and 95
adults on 6 May 2014.

Supportive Housing Program
The Supportive Housing Program aims to
provide a ‘housing first’ response, coupled
with comprehensive assessment and case
management for tenants to maintain their
tenancies.
15 | 2013-14 South Australian Housing Trust Annual Report

Common Ground Adelaide
The Common Ground housing model is a
mixed community model, housing
homeless people and people on low
incomes. The high quality residential
complexes include self-contained
apartments and communal spaces, as well
as office space for support services,
workshops and training activities.
The aim of the service is to create a
community that provides onsite support to
assist people who would otherwise not be
able to sustain an independent tenancy,
thereby breaking the cycle of
homelessness and achieving social and
economic participation.
Common Ground Adelaide provides
accommodation in Franklin Street,
Adelaide, for 38 single individuals and
Light Square, Adelaide, a converted
building of 52 apartments. Light Square
also includes the head office and main
service centre for Common Ground
Adelaide, providing dental, health, welfare
and vocational support services. All
accommodation units at Franklin Street
were fully tenanted in 2013-14. As at 30
June 2014, 50 of Light Square’s 52 units
were occupied, with 86 per cent of tenants
entering accommodation from
homelessness.
Common Ground Adelaide and Housing
SA have also worked in partnership to
deliver the Common Ground model of
housing in Port Augusta. Thirty-five units
are located over two Port Augusta sites,
Boston Street (15 units) and Augusta
Terrace (20 units). Fifty-eight clients were
supported across both sites in 2013-14.
Common Ground Adelaide was successful
in an application to source capital funding
from the Commonwealth Government’s
NPAH Development Fund to build an
additional facility at Mellor Street, Adelaide.
Commonwealth Government funding of
$6.6 million combined with up to
$2.8 million from the State Government
and funding sourced by Common Ground
Adelaide, will finance the development.

The development consists of 52 units,
including 26 supported units, 10 units for
sole parent families and 16 units for
couples or individuals who are homeless,
vulnerable or at risk.
Funding for ongoing support will be
provided through corporate sponsors
including Santos and through fundraising
activities. Mellor Street is currently under
construction and is expected to be
completed and tenanted by December
2014.
Support within Mellor Street will include:
individualised case management support;
community development programs; and
access to further opportunities including
job training, education and employment.
Ladder St Vincent Street
Ladder St Vincent Street (Ladder SVS) is
an innovative youth housing and support
program located in Port Adelaide. The
program aims to achieve sustainable
housing, education and employment
outcomes for vulnerable young people.
The service operates 23 bedsit and onebedroom self-contained apartments under
a formal partnership between Housing SA,
St John’s Youth Services and the Ladder
organisation.
St John’s Youth Service provides case
management and on-site support 24 hours
a day, seven days a week. Ladder SVS
provides young people between the ages
of 16 and 21 with stable housing linked to
life skills, education, training and workforce
participation. Participants of the program
are required to make a commitment to
individual action plans that will enable them
to achieve independence and employment.
Ladder is a not-for-profit organisation
formed in 2007 by a number of former
Australian Football League (AFL) players.
Young people at Ladder SVS are provided
with a life skills and mentoring program
facilitated by Ladder via a pool of volunteer
AFL players and elite female athletes.

16 | 2013-14 South Australian Housing Trust Annual Report

From 1 July 2013 to 30 June 2014, 48
young people have been accommodated
and supported through the program, 17
identified as Aboriginal or Torres Strait
Islander descent. Sixteen young people
have been supported to deal with family
violence issues, seven have been
connected to employment and nine
participate in the mentor program.
The ‘housing first’ approach that Ladder
uses allows young people experiencing
homelessness to address their housing
needs in order to focus on other life
domains such as employment, education
and training.
In the past 12 months, 24 young people
have moved on from Ladder SVS, 12
transitioned into private rental housing,
seven into supported housing and five
reconnected with family.
youth110
youth110, a youth crisis accommodation
service located in the city represents a
significant shift in how young people in
crisis are responded to, moving from a
traditional congregate care model to a
‘housing first’ approach. Young people are
able to access their own self-contained
stable accommodation for a short to
medium period of time. They are provided
with individual support and case
management to help them towards
sustainable housing.
Housing SA provides 30 apartments to
youth110 based in the UNO Apartments,
Adelaide. St John’s Youth Services
Incorporated manages the service on
behalf of Housing SA.
Boarding House Program
At 30 June 2014, the SAHT owned 15
boarding house style properties providing a
total of 303 rooms. These properties are
leased to community agencies that provide
accommodation to vulnerable adults in a
congregate living environment.

Boarding House Outreach Support
Program
Funded through the NPAH, the Boarding
House Outreach Support Program
provides support to clients residing in
boarding houses in the metropolitan area
to help them sustain their accommodation
and/or access other more suitable forms of
housing. It is a key strategy to reduce the
cyclic number of people rough sleeping.
During 2013-14, approximately 4129
support services were provided to 533
individuals to maintain their boarding
house style accommodation or to seek
alternative sustainable accommodation.
Integrated Housing Exits Program
Funded through the NPAH, the Integrated
Housing Exits Program (IHEP) is a
partnership program between DCSI,
Housing SA, the Department for
Correctional Services (DCS) and Offenders
Aid and Rehabilitation Services SA
(OARS).
IHEP aims to reduce the incidence of
homelessness and the cycle of people
entering and exiting custodial institutions
as a consequence of being homeless.
The program targets people exiting
custody who have been incarcerated for
less than 12 months and assessed as
having a Category 1 housing needs
(complex issues and a history of
homelessness). Clients are assessed for
Category 1 through the Housing SA
outreach service to prisons.
DCS refers eligible clients to the ExCustodial Homelessness Support Service,
delivered by OARS for post release
support in an IHEP property. People who
are not successfully allocated an IHEP
property are also referred to OARS for
ongoing case management and support
through the Integrated Housing Exits
Alternative Accommodation and Support
program (IHEAAS).

17 | 2013-14 South Australian Housing Trust Annual Report

Clients are assisted to develop
independent living skills and supported to
manage risk factors that may lead to a
pattern of reoffending. Sixty properties are
provided to the IHEP, with these properties
fully allocated at any point in time.
During 2013-14, 172 people were
assessed through the program. Of these:
•

69 were referred to the IHEP program;

•

60 were accommodated in IHEP
properties; and

•

103 were referred to IHEAAS for case
management support.

Four clients currently accommodated in
IHEP properties were referred and
accommodated prior to 1 July 2013.
Fifty eight people exited the program with:
•

17 accommodated in public housing,
long term community housing and
private rental accommodation;

•

eight exited to reside with family and/or
friends;

•

11 disengaged from support services
including five formally evicted;

•

one was successful in gaining an
overseas scholarship and employment;

•

13 returned to custody on a ‘breach’ of
conditions; and

•

eight were charged with a new offence
and returned to custody.

A review of the Supported Tenancy
Scheme occurred throughout 2013-14
resulting in the division of this program into
four specialist programs:
•

Crisis Housing Program;

•

Transitional Housing Program;

•

Community Lease Program; and

•

Specialised Lease Program.

In 2014-15, the Transitional Housing
Program property management
responsibility will migrate from support
services to Preferred Growth Providers
(PGPs).

A collection of personal stories from people
in the Riverland who have received support
from Housing SA was released in May
2014.
The booklet, Home, where we are, features
stories from 24 people, detailing their
housing hopes, struggles and experiences.
The stories reveal not only a strong
affection for the Riverland, but the value
and significance of ‘home in their lives’.
The residents featured in the booklet
participated in the launch event hosted by
Housing SA, at the Berri Barmera Town
Hall on Thursday 22 May 2014.

Specialised Housing Programs
Housing SA leases properties through a
range of specialised programs to
government and non-government
organisations that provide accommodation
support services to people who are
homeless, at risk of homelessness, are
identified as having a disability, or for other
community service purposes. As at 30
June 2014, 1470 properties were leased
through these programs to 83
organisations.

18 | 2013-14 South Australian Housing Trust Annual Report

Improving services
for people with
disability

During 2013-14, a total of 10 086 bonds
were partly or fully claimed. Of these, 291
bond claims were disputed through the
Residential Tenancies Tribunal (RTT) with
approximately $214 537 of revenue
returned to Housing SA through these
investigations.

Disability Action and Inclusion Plan
Housing SA has developed a plan
Disability Access and Inclusion Plan
(DAIP) outlining its key priorities and
actions for improving services for, and
promoting the rights and inclusion of,
people with disability.
Consultation with people with disability,
carers, disability service providers and
advocates occurred in the development of
the DAIP. Housing SA staff were invited to
participate in a survey regarding the priority
areas for action, and their feedback was
reflected in the final DAIP.
The Housing SA DAIP 2014-2019, covers
areas such as accessible housing,
engagement with clients with a lived
experience of disability, workforce
development for staff with a disability, and
improved systems for people accessing
housing services.

Rent grants
In certain circumstances, grants for rent
payments are provided to clients to assist
establish or maintain private rental
tenancies. In 2013-14, a total of 25 162
rent grants were paid at a value of
$9.1 million. This is a 7.4 per cent
increase in the number of assistances from
2012-13 and an 11.6 per cent increase in
value.
Private Rental Liaison Officer Program
Housing SA’s Private Rental Liaison
Officers (PRLO) provide clients with help to
find suitable private rental accommodation,
give advice regarding their rights and
responsibilities as a tenant, and provide
referrals to relevant organisations to assist
with their needs.

Key actions from the Housing SA DAIP are
being included in the DCSI DAIP.

Participants are generally people who have
had no previous rental experience, or have
experienced difficulty in the private rental
market.

Assistance in the
private rental market

PRLOs conduct information sessions
where participants are provided with:
•

information on applying for private
rental;

•

assistance with moving into a property;
and

•

information on maintaining and
finalising a tenancy.

Bond assistance and bond claims
The provision of a bond guarantee enables
clients to access private rental housing. In
addition, cash bonds may be provided to
facilitate access to other forms of housing,
including supported accommodation and
boarding houses.
A total of 21 995 bonds, including cash
bonds, were issued during 2013-14, a 5.1
per cent increase from 2012-13. The value
of bonds issued during 2013-14 was
$23.3 million, a 9.2 per cent increase from
2012-13.

PRLOs also conduct various information
sessions to high school students,
highlighting the costs and the
responsibilities of renting in the private
rental market.

19 | 2013-14 South Australian Housing Trust Annual Report

During 2013-14, the program assisted
1676 people with information about
obtaining accommodation and 602 people
were assisted into the private rental
market.

Providing social
housing
Lettable social housing properties

Private rental improvement
Under part VII (Rent Control) of the
Housing Improvement Act 1940, the SAHT
Board (as the housing authority) has
responsibility to monitor private rental
housing conditions and request owners
improve properties found to be substandard. Housing SA undertakes this
service on behalf of the SAHT.
As at 30 June 2014, there were
approximately 1600 properties in South
Australia with a current Housing
Improvement Act Declaration. During the
year, there was an increase in the number
of complaints received, but this did not
result in an increase in properties served a
Notice of Intention as many did not warrant
Housing SA involvement or the tenant
considered alternative action more
appropriate.
Table – Housing improvement activity
Activity

2013-14

Complaints received

352

Notices of Intention

158

Withdrawal of Notice of
Intention

50

Properties declared
substandard

108

Revocation of declaration

162

Maximum rent set

92

Rent revisions

75

Housing SA maintained a portfolio of
50 535 lettable dwellings as at 30 June
2014.
This included:
•

39 024 public housing properties;

•

6356 community housing properties;

•

1788 Aboriginal housing properties;

•

1774 special needs housing properties;
and

•

664 Indigenous Community Housing
properties.

Rental subsidies
As at 30 June 2014, the SAHT had 42 586
lettable public and Aboriginal housing
properties, including special needs. Each
property has a market related rent that is
based on a recommendation of the ValuerGeneral. To ensure that rents remain
affordable, a rental subsidy is provided so
that eligible households pay no more than
25 per cent of gross assessable household
income on rent.
In 2013-14:
•

95.2 per cent of newly allocated public
and Aboriginal housing tenants
received a rental subsidy;

•

87.0 per cent of current public and
Aboriginal housing tenants received a
rental subsidy; and

•

market rents of $493.4 million were
receivable; however the rent foregone
due to rental subsidies was
$221.1 million.

20 | 2013-14 South Australian Housing Trust Annual Report

Applications and allocations

Fixed term leases

During 2013-14, 5505 new applications
were received from households applying
for public and Aboriginal housing, a 0.3
per cent increase from 2012-13. The
number of people registered for housing
decreased 0.3 per cent over the year,
down to 21 227 as at 30 June 2014.

Fixed term leases enable Housing SA and
Community Housing Providers to manage
breaches of tenancy conditions more
effectively and promote clear expectations
regarding tenant responsibilities.

In 2013-14 there were 2270 dwellings
allocated to new public and Aboriginal
housing tenants, a decrease of 14.2
per cent from 2012-13. Total allocations
included 416 allocations under the Short
Term Lease housing program, a decrease
of 16.8 per cent from 2012-13. Through
the Direct Lease housing program, 81
clients were allocated a dwelling, a
decrease of 20 per cent from 2012-13.
Overcrowding
Housing SA uses the Canadian National
Occupancy Standard to match each
tenant’s household to housing with an
appropriate number of bedrooms. The
occupancy standards seek to minimise
under-occupancy or overcrowding
wherever possible.
Application of the occupancy standards is
affected by the availability of housing stock
with a sufficient number of bedrooms. The
SAHT has limited numbers of properties
with four or more bedrooms and where
very large families present for assistance,
the standard is overridden in the interest of
providing shelter for those households.
As at 30 June 2014, 2.2 per cent of
occupied public rental housing stock was
overcrowded.
For cultural reasons, Aboriginal people are
often more mobile and more likely to share
homes. Sharing with visiting relatives and
kin is common amongst Aboriginal people
and these factors often lead to
overcrowded situations. 8.4 per cent of
occupied public and Aboriginal dwellings
were overcrowded, where the tenant
identified as of Aboriginal or Torres Strait
Islander descent.

Leases are for one, two, five or 10 years,
depending on the tenant’s circumstances
and compliance with their Conditions of
Tenancy, including paying the rent, looking
after the property and being a good
neighbour. The fixed term tenancy is
reviewed before the end of the lease to
determine whether a further fixed term
lease will be offered.
Housing SA currently has 4041 tenants on
a fixed term lease as follows:
•

144 on a one year lease;

•

136 on a two year lease;

•

1427 on a five year lease; and

•

2334 on a 10 year lease.

Community Housing Providers have
established 992 fixed term leases including
413 in 2013-14.
Disruptive management
During 2013-14, Housing SA was
contacted on 7078 occasions, an average
of 590 complaints per month, regarding
alleged disruptive behaviour by tenants.
The majority of complaints lodged, 53.1
per cent, related to noise and general
nuisance. This includes minor and
moderate levels of disruption such as
playing loud music and noisy parties.
During 2013-14, the Disruptive
Management Team received 110 new
cases of severe and repeated disruption.
The team managed 181 tenants for a
minimum period of six months to ensure
their behaviour had been successfully
modified and to avoid the termination of
their tenancies.

21 | 2013-14 South Australian Housing Trust Annual Report

At any given point in time there are
anywhere from 200 to 300 outstanding
complaints regarding disruptive issues
being actively managed, of which
approximately five to 10 per cent are
considered serious and require urgent
intervention by Housing SA, the South
Australia Police or other agencies.

Eviction action is only undertaken when all
other means to address the breach to the
Conditions of Tenancy has failed. During
2013-14, 194 tenants were evicted for
various breaches of tenancy of which:

Over-claimed benefits
Tenants in public and Aboriginal housing
are required to provide written proof of
income at least twice a year to remain
eligible for a rental subsidy. During 201314, approximately $350 000 was identified
in lost rent charges due to tenants
receiving a rent subsidy to which they were
not entitled. Any identified debts require
repayment by clients.
Client debt
Client debt is money owed by tenants and
non-tenants for items such as unpaid rent;
maintenance charges; water usage
charges; charges arising from rent
subsidies to which tenants were not
entitled; and charges relating to private
rental bonds claimed by landlords.
Housing SA staff contact clients to
negotiate an arrangement to repay the
debt and has a target to arrange 85
per cent of its client debt. Client debt
totalled $22.6 million as at 30 June 2014,
an increase of 7.0 per cent from 30 June
2013.
Evictions and recovery arrangements
Housing SA uses a number of strategies to
support tenants at risk of eviction as a
result of breaches to their Conditions of
Tenancy. Strategies include early
intervention, debt recovery arrangements
and engaging specialist supports. In 201314, 442 recovery arrangements were made
with tenants.

•

88 were as a result of debt;

•

16 were due to disruption; and

•

84 were due to non-access, nonrenewal of probationary tenancy,
abandoned premises, or other
breaches of their Conditions of
Tenancy.

Property modifications
Essential modifications are undertaken on
properties for tenants (including members
of the household) with disability, where the
property is deemed suitable for
modification. Without these modifications,
the household would be unable to fully
access the property and utilise the facilities
within the home or their independence may
be compromised.
Essential modifications are generally
provided and maintained by Housing SA,
at no cost to the tenant.
In 2013-14, 2774 modifications were
undertaken on 2127 properties at a cost of
$3.5 million. Multiple modifications may be
undertaken on a single property over the
course of a financial year in response to
requests from tenants. Modifications to a
total of 26 debentured community housing
properties were completed at a total cost of
$1.1 million.
Safety and security
Security items are provided for tenants
who are subjected to domestic/family
abuse in accordance with the Domestic
Abuse Provision of Security and Property
Damage procedure.
Items provided include security doors,
security locks to front and rear doors
(where appropriate), window locks and
security screens (hinged) to windows.

22 | 2013-14 South Australian Housing Trust Annual Report

The provision of security items aims to:
•

lessen the potential for families to
become homeless;

•

reduce the disruption from having to
vacate a property and take up
temporary accommodation or shelter;

•

reduce the financial burden on the
person experiencing domestic/family
abuse; and

•

increase the ability for support
organisations to begin to work with
clients as early as possible to resolve
longer term issues.

In 2013-14, the supply and installation of
security items was undertaken on 34
properties at a cost of $237 000.
Living Skills Program
Housing SA delivers a tenancy support
program, known as the Living Skills
Program in Aboriginal communities where
Commonwealth Government capital
investment has been approved and
residents have entered into tenancy
agreements with Housing SA.
Funded through the National Partnership
Agreement on Remote Indigenous Housing
(NPARIH), the program aims to:
•

ensure residents understand their
rights and obligations under their
tenancy agreement;

•

ensure residents know how the health
hardware in their house works, when to
call for maintenance, and the
preventative actions residents can take
to reduce maintenance call outs;

•

reduce overcrowding and disruption
due to short stay visitors by working
with tenants and visitors on alternative
accommodation options;

•

deliver tailored support to tenants when
their circumstances indicate risk and
vulnerability; and

•

engage other service providers in
delivering support to tenants.

Locations for delivery during 2013-14
included the Anangu Pitjantjatjara
Yankunytjatjara (APY) Lands, the far north
community of Dunjiba, the far west coast
communities of Yalata, Koonibba, and the
non-remote communities of Port Pearce
and Raukkan
During 2013-14, the program was reviewed
and a number of changes to the delivery
methodology and staffing are underway.
These changes will see earlier intervention
with vulnerable households and more
intensive support delivered when needed.
Water consumption charges
Housing SA tenants became responsible
for the cost of their water consumption in
July 2009 and are required to pay an
actual or averaged water charge. This
charge is determined on the basis of
whether the property has a separate water
meter or shares a water meter with other
tenants.
Tenants on a separate meter pay for their
actual usage. Where a property does not
have its own water meter, Housing SA
pays for 30 per cent of water used with the
remaining 70 per cent shared equally
between the tenants at that site. In
addition, tenants in Housing SA group sites
are only charged at the first and second
tier rates, unlike separately metered
properties which may also be charged at
the third tier rate.
To help with the cost of water usage,
tenants can apply for a State Government
concession. From 1 July 2013, the water
concession for eligible recipients increased
from 25 per cent to 30 per cent of the total
annual water account. In 2013-14, the
minimum concession for eligible tenants
was $120 per year with a maximum of
$230.

23 | 2013-14 South Australian Housing Trust Annual Report

Appeals
Clients are able to access an independent
appeal mechanism if they believe a
decision has been made contrary to policy
or without due consideration of
circumstances.
The appeal process has two levels of
review which are:
1. Internal review by original decision
maker, management, senior policy officer
and Director; and
2. Independent review by the Housing
Appeal Panel (members appointed by the
Minister).
During 2013-14, 438 internal reviews were
finalised. Of these, 138 decisions were
fully upheld, 186 decisions were
overturned by Housing SA, 82 had no
basis for appeal, 10 were partly upheld and
22 were resolved.
The Housing Appeal Panel conducted 72
independent reviews, with 47 decisions (65
per cent) upheld by the panel.

24 | 2013-14 South Australian Housing Trust Annual Report

Place
Harnessing community potential

Creating a vibrant city
An affordable place to live

22 | 2013-14 South Australian Housing Trust Annual Report

Developing
affordable housing
New construction
To cater for our clients’ changing needs,
Housing SA has an ongoing program to
replace obsolete and ageing houses with
newly constructed dwellings. In April 2012,
the responsibility for delivering Housing
SA’s urban renewal and land development
projects, including the Better
Neighbourhoods Program, transferred to
Renewal SA under the Minister for Housing
and Urban Development.
Housing SA’s Newbuild and
Redevelopment Program is responsible for
delivering the new construction outcomes
for a range of projects managed by
Housing SA and Renewal SA.
In 2013-14, 252 new houses were
completed including:
•

77 for the Better Neighbourhoods
Program;

•

35 for the Playford Alive program;

•

13 for the Northway program;

•

36 for the newbuild program;

•

15 for the Aboriginal housing capital
program;

•

37 for community housing; and

•

39 as part of the National Partnership
Agreement on Remote Indigenous
Housing.

In March 2013, the State Government
announced the bringing-forward of a
number of construction projects. This
included a commitment of $27 million for
the Disability Housing Program to construct
90 specialised dwellings for people with a
disability. Eight were completed in 201314.

One dwelling was completed for the
$23.6 million accelerated Better
Neighbourhoods Program and eight for the
$50 million Affordable Housing Stimulus
Package. Through the stimulus package,
$20 million was allocated to the
Community Capital Grant Program for
community housing providers to deliver
130 new rental properties.
The remaining $30 million is being utilised
by Housing SA to construct a total of 108
new social housing dwellings on land
owned by the SAHT. During 2013-14,
seven dwellings for the Community Capital
Grant Program and one for the social
housing program were completed.
All new housing has achieved a minimum
six-star energy rating and over 75 per cent
of dwellings constructed also meet
Housing SA’s universal design standards.
Nation Building – Economic Stimulus Plan
In 2009, South Australia received
$434.3 million through the Nation Building
– Economic Stimulus Plan (NBESP);
$404.3 million to build 1360 new dwellings
and $30 million to upgrade 400 existing
social housing properties. The upgrade
component of the program was finished in
2010 with 503 properties completed. The
new build program delivered 1470
dwellings and was completed in 2012-13.
This program enabled Housing SA to
construct larger and more complex multiunit dwellings such as UNO Apartments
and Stage 1 of the Woodville West Urban
Renewal Project, which would not have
been possible otherwise.
To support the growth of the South
Australian community housing sector,
Housing SA transferred ownership of 616
NBESP properties to this sector.

26 | 2013-14 South Australian Housing Trust Annual Report

National Partnership Agreement on
Remote Indigenous Housing
The National Partnership Agreement on
Remote Indigenous Housing (NPARIH) is a
10 year agreement between the
Commonwealth Government and State
and Territory jurisdictions, scheduled to
expire in 2018. The agreement focuses on
reducing overcrowding, homelessness,
poor housing conditions and severe
housing shortages in remote Aboriginal
communities across the state.
Over the life of the agreement, South
Australia expects to receive $291.5 million
in funding. This funding is intended to
achieve various targets, including: the
introduction of public housing-like tenancy
and property management, programmed
repairs and maintenance, and construction
and upgrading of properties.
Initiatives under the agreement are guided
by reference to the National Partnership
Agreement on Remote Service Delivery
and contribute to other initiatives in health,
education and employment for Closing the
Gap between Aboriginal and nonAboriginal Australians.
During 2013-14, a total of 39 new dwellings
and 26 refurbishments achieved practical
completion in remote Indigenous
communities. Construction of these
dwellings took place on the APY Lands
(Kalka, Pukatja and Indulkana), the far
north community of Dunjiba and the west
coast communities of Yalata and
Koonibba.
Employment Related Accommodation
Rollout of Employment Related
Accommodation (ERA) continued
throughout 2013-14. The ERA program
provides housing in locations that offer a
greater range of employment and
educational opportunities, thus addressing
one of the key barriers to successful
relocation for remote Aboriginal residents.

In December 2013, the Commonwealth
Government approved the purchasing of a
further nine ERA properties. As at 30 June
2014, the department had signed contracts
for nine three-bedroom properties across
Adelaide. These properties will be used for
residents from remote Indigenous
communities who are on, or about to
commence, an employment or training
pathway.
Through NPARIH, jurisdictions have
committed to achieving an average of 20
per cent local Aboriginal employment in the
procurement of new housing construction
and refurbishment works. South Australia
exceeded this target in 2013-14, achieving
24 per cent local Aboriginal employment on
capital projects delivered through the
agreement.
Housing SA and the Commonwealth
Department of Prime Minister and Cabinet
provided substantial support throughout
the year to help local Aboriginal employees
acquire nationally recognised qualifications
while working with Housing SA contractors.

Housing SA continued its partnership this
year with the Peachey Place living skills
centre which offers health and living skills
programs to local residents. Housing SA
sponsored a range of workshops on home
safety and home and garden maintenance.
Participants benefited from learning about
low cost alternatives for repairs and
connected to a range of activities at the
centre including the tool library and
community garden.
Housing SA commenced the conversion of
a pair of double units as the new location
for Peachey Place with the new premises
due to open in July 2014. The centre will
offer a greater range of programs, learning
opportunities and resident engagement in
the centre.

In October 2013, the Umuwa Trade
Training Centre in the APY Lands was
completed as part of the ERA Program.

27 | 2013-14 South Australian Housing Trust Annual Report

Northway at Elizabeth Park

Playford Alive

The SAHT is investing over $18 million to
deliver an improved mix of tenure and
housing choice in Elizabeth Park. The
concentration of public housing in the
project area will be reduced from 44
per cent to around 22 per cent.

The Playford Alive Urban Renewal Project
is a partnership between the SAHT,
Renewal SA, the City of Playford and the
community. It is managed by Renewal SA
and in 2013-14:

The demolition of 142 ageing SAHT
dwellings will create land for 246 new
allotments, of which 170 will be sold for the
construction of new and affordable
housing. The remaining 76 allotments will
be retained for new social housing
dwellings. A further 100 SAHT properties
will be refurbished, 33 will be sold for
affordable housing and the remainder will
be retained as social housing. The project
is currently being managed by Renewal SA
on behalf of Housing SA.
At 30 June 2014:
•

Stage 1 development works were
complete, delivering land for the
construction of 30 new affordable
dwellings;

•

Stage 2 development works were
complete, delivering 73 housing
allotments;

•

Stage 3 development work on the
project’s premium land release was
completed including new roads and a
public reserve. This created 57
allotments, 47 of which are being
marketed in a series of sales releases.
Landscaping work to establish the new
reserve was tendered and a contract
awarded together with contributions
from the City of Playford;

•

A further 17 allotments were selected
for the construction of the remaining
social housing outcomes the project
was approved to deliver; and

•

A total of 51 social housing dwellings
have been constructed on land created
through this project with a further 25 to
be completed by the 2014-15 financial
year.

•

64 new allotments were created, with
nine allotments retained for new social
housing and 55 allotments for sale to
the private market;

•

35 new social housing dwellings were
constructed;

•

62 public housing dwellings were
renovated with 55 of these retained for
social housing; and

•

43 allotments and 24 renovated homes
were sold.

The delivery of programs to provide a
range of training and employment
opportunities to the local community
continued. Clients within the local area
were referred to these programs by the
Elizabeth Housing SA office.
The Boystown Social Enterprise in Playford
Alive continued, with local youth being
employed. Boystown carried out
renovation works on two public housing
dwellings and was also engaged to provide
landscape maintenance works and graffiti
removal across the renewal and Greenfield
developments.
Inspire at Noarlunga
Under the Noarlunga Central Affordable
Housing Project, 4.7 hectares of land
within the Noarlunga Regional Centre has
been developed over several stages as a
community oriented sustainable
development. There has been particular
emphasis on a pedestrian friendly design,
environmentally sensitive and affordable
housing. The project is currently being
managed by Renewal SA on behalf of
Housing SA.

28 | 2013-14 South Australian Housing Trust Annual Report

During the year, six house and land
packages remained unsold and it was
agreed that the package option was no
longer appropriate in the current market
conditions. Housing SA agreed that these
allotments be offered for sale subject to
Urban Design Guidelines to preserve the
ethos of the development. As at 30 June
2014, the remaining allotments were
contracted to Fusco Property Pty Ltd and
are due to settle in the 2014-15 financial
year.

constructed and tenanted by December
2014.

As at 30 June 2014, one apartment also
remains unsold; however, an offer has
been accepted and a contract will be
executed in July 2014, followed by
settlement in August 2014. Once the
remaining allotments and apartment are
finalised the project will be completed.

Community housing Preferred Growth
Providers (PGPs) have constructed 612
properties under NRAS as at 30 June
2014. An additional 463 have been
completed by other community housing
organisations.

National Rental Affordability Scheme

Housing SA has worked closely with the
South Australian Police and residents in
Westwood Street, Davoren Park, to
address safety concerns. Security has
been greatly improved through upgrades to
fencing, signage and common garden
areas. Residents are now working
together to develop their own community
garden.

The National Rental Affordability Scheme
(NRAS) is a Commonwealth Government
initiative to stimulate the supply of new
affordable rental dwellings. The scheme
offers financial incentives to private
investors and community housing
organisations to build and rent dwellings to
low and moderate income households at
20 per cent below market rates for 10
years.
The Commonwealth Government’s target
for the scheme was 50 000 new dwellings
by 30 June 2014 with South Australia’s
original target of 3800 based on the state’s
proportion of the national population.
As at 30 June 2014, a total of 3674
incentives had been approved under
rounds 1 to 4. Of the 3674 approved
NRAS dwellings, 2486 dwellings have
been completed and are either tenanted or
available for rent. A number of incentives
have been withdrawn from prior rounds
due to late delivery, cancellation of projects
or other reasons.

The Commonwealth Government had
announced an additional round, Round 5,
partly using incentives that have been
withdrawn due to non-delivery from
previous rounds. Applications were
received and assessed; however, as part
of the 2014 Federal Budget, the
Commonwealth Government announced it
will not be supporting this round.

Affordable Housing Innovations Fund
The Affordable Housing Innovations Fund
(AHIF) was established in March 2005 to
provide a source of funds for the
development of affordable housing
initiatives for individuals and families with
low to moderate incomes, in partnership
with not-for-profit organisations, local
government and the private sector.
The primary focus of government grants
approved under the AHIF has been to
support the development of leveraged
affordable rental projects in conjunction
with the not-for-profit housing sector.

The 3674 approved incentives include 339
dwellings approved as part of a Shovel
Ready round which was released in 201314. This round requires dwellings to be

29 | 2013-14 South Australian Housing Trust Annual Report

As at 30 June 2014, commitments of
approximately $58 million have been made
to 39 leveraged rental housing projects.
These projects have delivered 478
affordable housing outcomes for low to
moderate income households.
Partnering organisations contributed equity
of $65 million (approximately 53 per cent of
project costs) through a combination of
land, borrowings and philanthropic
contributions.

Growing the
community housing
sector
The funded South Australian community
housing sector totals 6356 properties,
comprising 5119 properties in mainstream
programs (i.e. properties provided through
100 per cent grants and capital transfers)
and a further 1237 properties provided
through affordable housing and special
purpose programs.
Better Places, Stronger Communities
In May 2009, the Commonwealth
Government, States and Territories agreed
to develop a large scale community
housing sector in Australia comprising up
to 35 per cent of social housing by 2014.
The community housing sector currently
represents about 12 per cent of social
housing in South Australia.
The Better Places Stronger Communities
project includes the transfer of up to 5000
public housing tenancies to the community
housing sector. The first management
transfer is for approximately 1100
tenancies in two groups, situated in
Mitchell Park and Elizabeth
Grove/Elizabeth Vale. A two stage tender
process has been undertaken where
community housing providers were asked
to submit proposals to take on the
management of these areas.

Subject to successful contract negotiations,
the initial transfer is expected to occur in
the first half of 2015.
Julia Farr project
Housing SA was responsible for managing
the transfer of $21m of capital assets to the
Julia Farr Housing Association and to
deliver new, purpose built housing and
identify existing properties for
modifications.
New housing is specifically designed for
clients currently living in Highgate Park,
Fullarton, as well as other Disability SA
clients requiring accessible housing to
allow them to benefit from a community
living environment.
The final two remaining houses in Christies
Beach were completed and handed over in
December 2013. The transfer of capital
assets has seen 52 houses (38 new and
14 upgrades) transferred to the Julia Farr
Housing Association.
National Regulatory System for community
housing providers
In August 2012, South Australia committed
to the national reform of community
housing regulation as a signatory to the
Inter-Government Agreement on the
National Regulatory System for Community
Housing Providers. The National
Regulatory System for Community Housing
Providers was incorporated into the new
Community Housing Providers (National
Law) (South Australia) Act 2013, which
commenced on 1 April 2014.
There is now an 18-month transition
period, ending 1 October 2015, for all
existing community housing providers to
register under the national system.
One community housing provider in South
Australia has successfully completed the
registration process, and they are amongst
15 registered nationally under the system.

30 | 2013-14 South Australian Housing Trust Annual Report

Sixteen South Australian community
housing providers have already
commenced the registration process with a
further 36 scheduled to commence before
December 2015.

Managing social
housing assets
House purchases
The house purchase program enables
Housing SA to respond quickly to priority
housing requirements in areas where there
are limited social housing options. The
program also supports the integration and
balance of social housing levels across the
community and assists the relocation of
clients to facilitate urban renewal.

Affordable Homes Program
The Affordable Homes Program ensures
that affordable housing is directed to
eligible South Australians wishing to buy a
home of their own but who are currently
being priced out of the housing market.
The program includes newly constructed
properties and house and land packages
secured through the State Government’s
15 per cent affordable housing requirement
in new significant developments as well as
the sale of former SAHT properties.
Properties listed through the Affordable
Homes Program are sold under a set price
point and are available for a limited time
exclusively to eligible low to moderate
income home buyers. Properties are listed
on realestate.com.au and are identified by
an orange key icon.

In 2013-14, five properties were purchased
at a cost of $1.63 million. The purchases
were made to match specific regional
requirements. There were no community
housing spot purchases from the open
market during 2013-14.

In March 2012, management of the
program transferred to Renewal SA.
During 2013-14, 192 SAHT properties
were sold through the program to eligible
buyers during the exclusive listing period.

House sales

Land sales

The house sales program provides home
ownership opportunities to sitting tenants
and other low to moderate income earners
to purchase houses which are surplus to
requirements of the SAHT.

A critical part of the Better Neighbourhoods
Program is to create land parcels to sell to
fund the construction of new housing on
other SAHT owned land. In 2013-14 a
total of 44 lots were sold in the normal
program and a further 46 lots were sold in
the accelerated program providing a
current net revenue of $26.81 million for
2013-14.

Revenue generated through the house
sales program is used to support other
capital programs including maintenance,
stock replacement, new construction,
renovations and other initiatives.
During 2013-14, 582 houses were sold,
comprising of 96 per cent vacant properties
and four per cent sales to tenants,
generating revenue of $119.7 million. This
includes properties sold through the
Affordable Homes Program.

A further 39 vacant allotments were sold
for $6.97 million to support SAHT financial
viability targets and two community
housing vacant allotments were sold for
$219 000.

In addition, 45 community housing
properties were sold for $8.1 million,
including two tenant sales.

31 | 2013-14 South Australian Housing Trust Annual Report

EquityStart

Multi-Trade Maintenance Contracts

The EquityStart home loan scheme in
conjunction with HomeStart Finance is
designed to facilitate affordable home
ownership to social housing tenants.

Housing SA Multi-Trade Contracts for
maintenance and property services
commenced on 1 October 2013.
Previously there were more than 350
contractors, with over 561 individual
contracts, providing maintenance and
property services to Housing SA.

Forty-one loans settled in 2013-14, taking
the total of number of loans settled since
the program started in 2005 to 1304.
Maintaining social housing
Maintenance is undertaken on properties
to ensure the accommodation standards
are maintained; including the condition,
amenity, environmental sustainability,
quality, serviceability, health, safety, and
security.
Housing SA’s Liveable Home Standards
guide the expected minimum standard of
all public, community and Aboriginal
housing assets and have the Housing
Improvement (Standards) Regulations
2007 as their minimum standard.
Maintenance centre
The Maintenance Centre operates 24
hours a day, seven days per week and is
responsible for the receipt, assessment
and dispatch of all enquiries and
maintenance requests relating to SAHT
properties within South Australia. In
addition, the Maintenance Centre provides
an Aboriginal Community Maintenance
Enquiry Service, exclusively for remote and
regional Aboriginal communities.
During 2013-14, the Maintenance Centre
received a total of 231 536 telephone calls
for maintenance services from 7am to
7pm. These comprised of 201 625 direct
tenant maintenance enquiries, 13 911
referred calls from the Housing SA Contact
Centre, 9984 contractor enquiries and
5616 staff referrals.
The Maintenance Centre also received 400
telephone calls that required an interpreter
service.

This has been reduced to five Multi-Trade
Contractors, with 14 individual contracts,
based on geographic contract areas across
the state.
The contracts are for a maximum term of
eight years, comprising a three year base
term and two extension options of three
and two years each, subject to
performance and at the discretion of
Housing SA. Over the eight years, it is
estimated that the total value of
expenditure under these contracts will be
$912 million.
Of the five appointed Multi-Trade Contract
companies, three are existing South
Australian companies (Doherty Plumbing
Pty Ltd, Bettio Building Contractors and
WCK Pty Ltd), one is a national company
already operating in South Australia
(Programmed Facility Management Pty
Ltd) and one is a New South Wales
company (RTC Facilities Maintenance Pty
Ltd), undertaking similar works for Housing
NSW.
The Multi-Trade Contractor is responsible
for managing all works orders issued by
Housing SA for responsive, programmed
and capital maintenance programs, within
a defined geographic contract area.
Capital maintenance
Capital maintenance improves the overall
condition, amenity, quality and
serviceability of properties that have been
identified for longer term retention. Capital
maintenance activities are undertaken in
either a planned or reactive manner (in
response to either the needs of tenants or
work identified on site which had not been
foreseen prior to an inspection of the
property).

32 | 2013-14 South Australian Housing Trust Annual Report

During 2013-14, $12.8 million was spent
on capital maintenance (compared to
$17.8 million spent in 2012-13), with a total
of 744 properties upgraded (compared with
981 properties upgraded in 2012-13).
Delays in the delivery of planned capital
maintenance activities, lower than
anticipated volumes of asbestos removal,
and a lower than expected number of
upgrades on vacancy all contributed to
reduced expenditure (and numbers of
properties upgraded) in 2013-14.
Progressing planned capital maintenance
activities also proved problematic due to
the later than anticipated identification of
new work at scoping by Multi-Trade
Contractors.
Programmed maintenance
Programmed maintenance maintains the
condition, amenity, environmental
sustainability, quality and serviceability of
Housing SA properties.
Programmed maintenance activities are
undertaken in either a planned or reactive
manner. It also includes facilities
maintenance, fee for service arrangements
with service providers, and fire safety
management.
During 2013-14, $23.3 million was spent
on programmed maintenance (compared
to $37.8 million in 2012-13). This is a
decrease in annual expenditure of
$14.5 million, mostly due to delays in the
delivery of planned programmed
maintenance activities, lower than
anticipated volumes of asbestos removal
and a reduction in fee for service
payments.
Gearing up of other planned programmed
maintenance activities also proved
problematic over the course of the financial
year due mainly to lower than anticipated
volumes of new work being identified by
Multi-Trade Contractors.

Responsive maintenance
Responsive maintenance is unplanned and
reactive work and/or repairs reported by
tenants to the Housing SA Maintenance
Centre, in relation to health, safety and
security and urgent maintenance works. It
also includes the refurbishment of
unoccupied properties that require repairs
to bring them up to Accommodation
Standards prior to re-letting.
During 2013-14, $65.3 million was spent
on responsive maintenance (compared to
$69.8 million in 2012-13). The reduction in
expenditure is mostly due to delays in
invoicing by Multi-Trade Contractors, as
well as invoices submitted for payment by
Multi-Trade Contractors being returned for
amendment for amounts relating to
incorrect or missing information.
Doorways 2 Construction
The Doorways 2 Construction Program has
been running across various metropolitan
and regional locations since 2001. It is a
collaborative program between Housing
SA, the Department of Education and
Children Development, Construction
Industry Training Board and the Master
Builders Association.
The program enables school students to
work in partnership with Housing SA
maintenance staff to gain knowledge and
hands on experience in all domestic
building trade activities. At the conclusion
of the one year program, students
complete a Certificate 1 in Construction.
During 2013-14, 60 Year 11 and 12
students from six schools participated in
renovating properties, gaining valuable
first-hand work experience on building
sites.

The reduction in fee for service payments
can be attributed to the commencement of
the Multi-Trade Contract Model which
replaced the previous Works Manager
Contract Model from 1 October 2013.
33 | 2013-14 South Australian Housing Trust Annual Report

The upgrading of two properties in
Davoren Park were completed during
2013-14 at a total cost of $154 000.
During the year, upgrades commenced on
two properties located in Elizabeth South,
with costs of $16 000 incurred as at 30
June 2014. These upgrades will be
completed in 2014-15 and the properties
will be returned to Housing SA for re-letting
once upgraded.
Asbestos management
Multi-Trade Contractors are responsible for
the coordination of contractors undertaking
all asbestos sampling, testing, and removal
of building fabric found to contain asbestos
products as well as the re-instatement of
building fabric (post asbestos removal) on
public housing properties.
Housing SA is not bound to comply with
the Across Government Asbestos
Management Framework (which is
applicable for buildings that are classified
as workplaces and does not apply to
residential properties); however, its policies
and procedures closely reflect the
framework where relevant.

Energy efficiency and
water conservation
Energy usage
The University of South Australia has
developed a solar thermal air-conditioner
using funding provided by Renewables SA.
The unit is being trialled on a Housing SA
property and is providing hot water, heating
and cooling. The university will monitor the
system for 12 months to evaluate and
provide information regarding the output
and running costs. Results of the trial are
expected to be available in 2015.
Solar photovoltaic systems
Housing SA supports and encourages the
installation of solar photovoltaic (PV)
systems where feasible, in housing
associated with demonstration, pilot or
special projects.

Housing SA has procedures in place that
allow tenants to install their own solar
photovoltaic system. In 2013-14, 65
installations were approved.
The State Government has proposed to
pilot a Solar (PV) Panel Scheme in public
housing to reduce electricity charges for
tenants. Up to 200 homes are to be
selected for the trial and the scheme will be
introduced more broadly if successful, to
include up to 5000 homes over the next
five years.
Solar hot water installations
In 2013-14, 314 solar hot water units were
installed through maintenance replacement
programs.
The State Government has announced a
commitment to replace 1000 inefficient hot
water systems with solar hot water
systems for larger family households, in
order to extend the benefit of lower utility
costs to people living in social housing.
This will help tenants reduce their energy
bills, as well as their cost of living,
estimated to be up to 30 per cent on
current energy bills. The replacements will
also reduce carbon dioxide emissions by
almost two tonnes per annum.
Water conservation and stormwater
management
In accordance with current legislation, a
1000 litre gravity fed rainwater tank is
plumbed to the toilet of all newly
constructed dwellings.
During 2013-14, 3538 water conservation
devices, such as low flow shower roses
and/or dual flush toilet cisterns, were
installed in 3386 properties through the
maintenance program. Multiple
installations of water conservation devices
may be undertaken over the course of a
financial year in response to requests from
tenants.

34 | 2013-14 South Australian Housing Trust Annual Report

Installations carried out through the
maintenance program relate to the
provision, renewal or retrofitting of water
conservation devices. Water conservation
devices have been installed in 36 206
properties as at 30 June 2014.

35 | 2013-14 South Australian Housing Trust Annual Report

Professionalism
Drives our service delivery outcome

31 | 2013-14 South Australian Housing Trust Annual Report

Minister for Social Housing
Hon Zoe Bettison MP

SAHT Board
SAAHT Board (Sub Committee)

Chief Financial
Officer
Andrew Thompson

DCSI Chief Executive

Joslene Mazel

Executive Director

Philip
Fagan-Schmidt

Housing
Leadership Group

Managing Director,
Business Innovation
& Professionalism
Alice Lawson

Director, Asset
Services
Paul Reardon

Director, Community
Partnerships
& Growth
Alison Kimber

37 | 2013-14 South Australian Housing Trust Annual Report

Director,
Homelessness
Strategy
Olive Bennell

Director, Housing
Strategy &
Reimagine
Geoff Slack

Director, Corporate
Services
Rosa Hulm

Director
Services &
Practice
Carol Shard

Governance
arrangements
The SAHT is established under the South
Australian Housing Trust Act 1995 (the
SAHT Act) and is managed by the SAHT
Board of Management. It falls within the
portfolio of the Minister for Social Housing
and is subject to the control and direction
of the Minister as per Section 8 of the
SAHT Act.
Under Section 17 of the SAHT Act, the
SAHT uses staff employed by the
Department for Communities and Social
Inclusion for the provision of services. The
delivery of housing services on behalf of
the SAHT is undertaken by Housing SA
under a Service Level Agreement.

From January 2014 to June 2014, the
Board consisted of seven members:
•

Ms Mary Patetsos (Chair);

•

Hon Greg Crafter;

•

Dr Malcolm Hemmerling;

•

Ms Josephine King;

•

Mr Bob Boorman;

•

Ms Amanda Blair; and

•

Mr Craig Holden.

Also in attendance at SAHT Board
meetings were the Executive Director
Housing SA, the Director Corporate
Services, the Director Services and
Practice, the Director Asset Services and
the Managing Director Business Innovation
and Professionalism.

South Australian Housing Trust Board
The SAHT Board, through the SAHT Act, is
responsible to the Minister for overseeing
the operations of the SAHT. The Board
has a close relationship with the Minister
for Social Housing and meets as required
to discuss key issues.
Under the SAHT Act, the Board consists of
up to seven members. From July 2013 to
December 2013, the Board consisted of six
members:
•

Mr Claude Long (Chair);

•

Ms Mary Patetsos;

•

Hon Greg Crafter;

•

Dr Malcolm Hemmerling;

•

Ms Josephine King; and

•

Mr Bob Boorman.

Disclosure by Board members
The SAHT Act requires a member of the
SAHT Board who has a direct or indirect
personal or pecuniary interest in a matter
under consideration by the SAHT Board, to
disclose such interest.
During the year there was one occasion
where two SAHT Board members indicated
they may have a personal or pecuniary
interest. In this instance, the members
concerned did not participate in
discussions relating to the matter, nor did
they receive any papers, including minutes,
in relation to the topic.
Board meetings
Scheduled meetings of the SAHT Board
are held monthly with supplementary
meetings called to deal with matters
requiring special attention. In 2013-14, 11
SAHT Board meetings were held. Member
attendance at SAHT Board meetings can
be found in Appendix 1.

38 | 2013-14 South Australian Housing Trust Annual Report

Ministerial directives
There were no Ministerial directives during
2013-14.
SAHT Board Audit and Finance Subcommittee
The SAHT Board of Management Audit
and Finance Sub-Committee is a subcommittee of the SAHT Board. Its role is
to assist the Board in discharging its
corporate governance responsibilities in
regard to the financial viability of the SAHT,
its accounting and financial reporting
obligations, as well as overseeing internal
audit, internal risk management framework
and business review processes.
The SAHT Board of Management Audit
and Finance Sub-Committee met five times
in 2013-14. Member attendance at
meetings can be found in Appendix 1.
South Australian Affordable Housing Trust
Board
The South Australian Affordable Housing
Trust (SAAHT) Board was created to help
deliver more affordable homes for South
Australians who are locked out of the
housing market, by meeting the housing
needs of low income workers and families.
The SAAHT Board is a sub-committee of
the SAHT Board under Section 18 of the
SAHT Act.
In line with the transfer of governance of
affordable housing to the Minister for
Urban Development, the Department of the
Premier and Cabinet reviewed the
remuneration of the SAAHT Board and
recommended a sessional fee and that
members meet as required. There were
no SAAHT Board meetings held during
2013-14.

Community housing
regulation
The Office of Housing Regulation was
established in November 2013, and is
responsible for regulating community
housing providers under the South
Australian Co-operative and Community
Housing Act 1991 (SACCH Act). The
SACCH Act was repealed in March 2014,
as the Community Housing Providers
(National law) (South Australia) Act 2013
(the National Law) commenced on 1 April
2014.
Community housing interventions and
administration
Housing SA may intervene in the functions
of community housing providers where
there are particular concerns about an
organisation’s management practices.
There were no new interventions in 201314.
Community housing sector management
Sixteen organisations designated as
Preferred Growth Providers (PGPs)
continue to grow through consolidation with
smaller organisations, and their own
increasing capacity to develop additional
affordable housing to add to their
portfolios.
The implementation of the National
Regulatory System for community housing
providers has accelerated the rate of
consolidation within the sector.
Two PGPs, Womens Housing Association
and Southern Junction Community
Services Incorporated, merged during
2013-14 to form Junction and Women’s
Housing Limited.

39 | 2013-14 South Australian Housing Trust Annual Report

•

Eastern Eyre Housing Association
(Cleve) transferred five properties to
Lutheran Community Housing Support
Unit in October 2013.

•

Crystal Brook Redhill Housing
Association (Crystal Brook) had four
properties transferred to Wesley
Community Housing in December
2013.

•

Saddleworth James Masters Housing
Association (Saddleworth) transferred
nine properties to Barossa and Districts
Housing Association in March 2014.

•

Porridge Bowl Housing Co-operative
transferred all 12 properties to CEHSA
in July 2013.

Community housing registrations and
incorporations

•

During 2013-14, Access 2 Place was the
only entity newly registered under the
SACCH Act.

Ponderosa Housing Co-operative
transferred all six properties to CEHSA
in May 2014.

•

Slovanic Life transferred all 13
properties to CEHSA in May 2014.

Unity Housing Company Ltd were the first
and only entity to register as a community
housing provider under the National Law
during 2013-14.

Contributions received and receivable from
associations and co-operatives

Common Equity Housing South Australia
(CEHSA) was established in early 2012
and has continued to add to its members in
2013-14. Three housing co-operatives,
Slovanic Life, Porridge Bowl and
Ponderosa, joined CEHSA in this financial
year. There are now nine CEHSA member
co-operatives, up from six in 2012-13.
Housing SA supported the development of
this umbrella organisation, and it was
sponsored by the Community Housing
Council of South Australia, the peak body
for community housing organisations.
CEHSA is designed to take responsibility
for the more complex operational tasks of
small co-operatives which join the new
organisation.

Amalgamations and separations
The subsidised premises of the following
community housing providers were
transferred to the latter named
organisations during 2013-14, in order to
facilitate winding up or amalgamation:
•

•

Independent Housing Co-operative
transferred eight properties to the
Frederic Ozanam Housing Association,
with six properties transferred to
Portway Housing Association Inc in
September 2013.
Aussal Housing Co-operative
transferred 18 properties to Frederic
Ozanam Housing Association and two
properties transferred to AnglicareSA in
October 2013. A further two properties
were sold to sitting members/tenants.

The current funding agreement was
implemented in January 2006.
Contributions are paid to the SAHT from
associations and co-operatives once
allowances for necessary expenses such
as administration, property and
maintenance costs are deducted from the
organisation’s rental income. From the
4479 debentured dwellings under the
agreement, contributions of $9.6m were
received in 2013-14, representing a 22.7
per cent increase on the previous year.
Contributions can be found in Appendix 2.

Risk management
Risk management and internal audit
The risk management team provides
services in the development and
implementation of a risk management
framework specific to Housing SA’s
business needs within the scope of the
AS/NZS ISO 31000:2009.

40 | 2013-14 South Australian Housing Trust Annual Report

The team works with a network of risk
assessment facilitators, located in Housing
SA’s business units, who provide advice
and assistance on the identification,
management and reporting of risks at an
operational and strategic level.
In 2013-14, the Internal Audit team
provided assurance services to the SAHT
Board in the following reviews:
•

Renewal SA delegations and controls
review;

•

Housing SA APY Lands, Umuwa office
review;

•

Housing SA Fleurieu, Murray and Hills
offices review;

•

financial management compliance
review; and

•

purchase card and petty cash controls
review.

Advisory services were also provided on
an ad hoc basis for travel allowances and
fraud control.
Fraud control
Two incidences of alleged fraud were
referred to Internal Audit for investigation
during 2013-14. Housing SA has ongoing
strategies to manage fraud which include:
•

•

fraud and corruption control policies,
procedures and codes on ethical
standards, conduct policies and
procedures on information technology
security;
training on compliance and
development of control selfassessment materials.

•

tendering procedures consistent with
probity and transparency;

•

routine inspection and verification of
work performed by contractors;

•

segregation of duties and applying
limits of authority for approval of
expenditure and other allocations of
resources;

•

regular reviews of client eligibility for
rent subsidies, including obtaining proof
of income, supported by Centrelink
certification;

•

monthly financial management
reporting; and

•

reports on internal audit activities, risk
management and other corporate
governance matters to the SAHT Board
Audit and Finance Committee.

Business continuity
Housing SA has a Business Continuity
Committee to ensure its critical activities
are maintained in the event of a significant
incident.
The committee overseas development of
the Housing SA Business Continuity Plan
(BCP); plans, manages and runs business
continuity exercises; and provides
business continuity advice and
recommendations to business units across
Housing SA.
During 2013-14, the committee:
•

established BCPs for all Housing SA
business units and regional offices;

•

significantly updated the Housing SA
BCP to ensure it reflects current best
practice;

•

provided general access to BCP
information by establishing a business
continuity intranet site; and

•

established a procedure to capture,
announce and report on business
interruptions.

41 | 2013-14 South Australian Housing Trust Annual Report

Occupational health, safety and injury
management
For information and data on Occupational
Health, Safety and Injury Management,
please refer to the DCSI Annual Report.

In 2013-14, 1638 referrals or exchanges of
information were made under the MOU,
most of which were initiated by Housing
SA. Cooperation between the agencies
continues to assist in the management of a
range of issues, including disruptive
tenancies.

Whistle Blowers Act
For information on the Whistle Blowers Act,
please refer to the DCSI Annual Report.

Information and
services
Housing information on sa.gov.au
The State Government has a single online
entry point to make it easier for people to
access government information and
services. Housing SA is the lead agency
ensuring appropriate information is being
developed and maintained for the housing
component of www.sa.gov.au. In 2013-14,
the housing website was visited 724 793
times by 293 362 people. People who
visited the site viewed over 1.7 million
pages.
Housing related information can be
accessed via www.sa.gov.au/housing.
Memorandum of Understanding with the
South Australia Police
The Memorandum of Understanding
(MOU) with the South Australia Police
fosters and supports a coordinated,
collaborative and integrated approach to:
•

address issues of social disorder and
criminal activity in SAHT properties;

•

reassure and protect the community
from crime; and

•

build communities, improve wellbeing
and keep South Australia safe.

Memorandum of Understanding with
Mental Health Services
The MOU with Mental Health Services
supports interagency collaboration
between Housing SA, including community
housing organisations, and Mental Health
Services.
The objective is to facilitate the coordinated
delivery of mental health services,
psychiatric disability support and housing
services to Housing SA clients with mental
health issues.
In 2013-14, 82 referrals or exchanges of
information were made under the MOU.
Referrals relate mainly to requests for
mental health assessments, case
management plans, disruption and poor
property condition.
Operational Protocol with the Department
for Correctional Services
Housing SA’s Operational Protocol with the
Department for Correctional Services
facilitates a collaborative approach toward
the release of detainees on sentenced
home detention, court ordered home
detention or intensive bail supervision into
Housing SA properties. It provides a
framework to support open communication
and appropriate information sharing
between the agencies and enhance
community safety. In 2013-14, 364
referrals or exchanges of information were
made under the protocol.
Following a review, a new protocol was
signed for 2014–2017, which includes
detainees being released on intensive bail
supervision and detainees being released
into community housing properties.

42 | 2013-14 South Australian Housing Trust Annual Report

Memorandum of Understanding with
Families SA

Community housing learning and
development program

Housing SA is developing an MOU with
Families SA to support a coordinated
response to housing and child protection
issues. The MOU will assist Housing SA
staff to identify factors that may give rise to
concerns about a child or young person’s
safety and wellbeing; and collaborate with
Families SA and other agencies to address
the concerns, where necessary. The MOU
is expected to be finalised during 2014-15.

In 2013-14, more than 1600 participants
representing community housing providers
attended workshops or information
sessions. This includes private training
and information sessions delivered to
individuals and groups in their
agency/community housing organisation.

Employment and
training
DCSI Aboriginal Employment Strategy
In 2013-14, DCSI launched the new DCSI
Aboriginal Employment Strategy 20142016 with a target of four per cent of its
workforce to be Aboriginal people by 2016.
As Housing SA provides a number of
services to Aboriginal people and
Aboriginal communities, it has a
responsibility to reflect its client base in its
workforce. For further information, refer to
the DCSI Annual Report.
DCSI Disability Employment Strategy
Launched in 2013-14, the DSCI Disability
Employment Strategy 2014-2016 promotes
a strategic approach to the employment of
people with disability. For further
information, refer to the DCSI Annual
Report.
For information regarding SAHT’s
commitment to meeting the requirements
of the Disability Discrimination Act 1992
and the Equal Opportunity Act 1984,
please refer to the DCSI Annual Report.

Capacity building opportunities offered
during 2013-14 included organisational
health checks for community housing
providers; and a preparation program for
the National Regulatory System
implemented in South Australia from April
2014.
Housing SA also continues to support
representatives of the community housing
sector to undertake formal studies in
Housing Management and Policy through
scholarships to Swinburne University of
Technology. In 2013-14, two scholarships
were awarded to applicants from the
community housing sector.
Overseas travel
Overseas travel is defined in the
Commissioner’s Public Sector
Management Standard 3.2, Travel, which
states that: ‘Travel within Australasia
(including visits to New Zealand, Papua
New Guinea and Australian Territories) is
not subject to the overseas travel
requirements of this standard, unless it
forms part of a more extensive itinerary
encompassing other overseas
destinations. For information on Overseas
Travel, please refer to the DCSI Annual
Report.

43 | 2013-14 South Australian Housing Trust Annual Report

Employee numbers, gender and status
The following data is provided from the South Australian Public Sector Workforce
Information Collection (WIC) Department for Communities and Social Inclusion Annual
Report 2013-14. The data is extracted from the Complete Human Resource and Information
System (CHRIS) and uploaded onto the Workforce Analysis and Comparison Application
(WACA) website. Data is based on all employees (including casuals) who were paid on the
system as at 30 June 2014. Data does not include unpaid casuals and employees on short
or long term unpaid leave.
Employee numbers, gender and status
Total number of employees
Persons

912

Full-time equivalent (FTE)

868.9

Gender

Persons (%)

FTE (%)

Male

35.3

36.8

Female

64.7

63.2

Number of persons during the 2013-14 financial
year
Separated from the agency

193

Recruited to the agency

147

Number of persons at 30 June 2014
On leave without pay

27

Number of employees by salary bracket
Salary bracket

Male

Female

Total

40

182

222

$54,800 - $69,699

101

245

346

$69,700 - $89,199

119

120

239

$89,200 - $112,599

58

37

95

4

6

10

322

590

912

$0 - $54,799

$112,600+
Total

44 | 2013-14 South Australian Housing Trust Annual Report

Status of employees in current position2
Ongoing

Short-term
contract

Long-term
contract

Other
(casual)

Total

Male

252.4

55.1

12

0

319.5

Female

400.3

142.1

7

0

549.4

Total

652.7

197.2

19

0

868.9

Ongoing

Short-term
contract

Long-term
contract

Other
(casual)

Total

Male

254

56

12

0

322

Female

435

148

7

0

590

Total

689

204

19

0

912

FTEs

Persons

Executives
Executives by gender (M = male, F= female), classification and status
Ongoing

Tenured
contract

M

F

M

F

M

F

M

F

M

F

SAES1

0

1

0

0

3

5

0

0

3

6

SAES2

0

0

0

0

1

0

0

0

1

0

Total

0

1

0

0

4

5

0

0

4

6

Classification

Untenured
contract

Other
(casual)

Total

Leave management
The South Australian Public Sector Workforce Information Collection (WIC) Annual Report is
the base human resource data report provided to the Commissioner for Public Employment
each year, with data extracted from the Complete Human Resource and Information System
(CHRIS) for the relevant financial year’s pay periods. WIC only provides total number of
leave days taken. To comply with reporting requirements, the leave totals for 2013-14 have
been divided by the number of WIC reported FTEs, including casuals, to determine the
average rates of leave.
Average days leave per full time equivalent employee
Leave type

2010-11

2011-12

2012-13

2013-14

10.8

11.3

9.8

11.4

Family carer’s leave

0.4

0.5

0.3

0.3

Miscellaneous special leave

2.0

2.3

2.3

2.5

Sick leave (paid and unpaid)

2

FTEs shown to one decimal place.

45 | 2013-14 South Australian Housing Trust Annual Report

Workforce diversity
Aboriginal or Torres Strait Islander employees
Aboriginal
employees

Total
employees

% of
Aboriginal
employees

% Target*

$0 - $54,799

18

222

8.11

2.0

$54,800 - $69,699

18

346

5.20

2.0

$69,700 - $89,199

14

239

5.86

2.0

$89,200 - $112,599

3

95

3.16

2.0

$112,600+

1

10

10.00

2.0

54

912

5.92

2.0

Salary bracket

Total

*Target from South Australia’s Strategic Plan
Number of employees by age bracket by gender
Male

Female

Total

% of total

2014 workforce
benchmark 3

15 – 19

0

2

2

0.22

5.5%

20 – 24

7

31

38

4.16

9.7%

25 – 29

20

74

94

10.30

11.2%

30 – 34

28

46

74

8.11

10.7%

35 – 39

53

79

132

14.47

9.6%

40 – 44

30

85

115

12.60

11.4%

45 – 49

48

71

119

13.03

11.1%

50 – 54

43

79

122

13.36

11.4%

55 – 59

55

69

124

13.58

9.1%

60 – 64

27

44

71

7.78

6.7%

65+

11

10

21

2.30

3.6%

322

590

912

100

100%

Age bracket

Total

3

Source: Australian Bureau of Statistics (ABS) Australian Demographic Statistics, 6291.0.55.001 Labour Force
Status (ST LM8) by sex, age, state, marital status – employed – total from Feb78 Supertable, South Australia at
November 2013.

46 | 2013-14 South Australian Housing Trust Annual Report

Cultural and linguistic diversity
Number of employees

% of
% of SA
Agency community 4

Male

Female

Total

Born overseas

69

112

181

19.82

22.1

Speak language(s) other
than English at home

40

81

121

13.25

14.4

Number of employees with disabilities (according to Commonwealth DDA5 definition)
Male

Female

Total

% of Agency

16

33

49

5.4

Number of employees with disabilities requiring workplace adaptation6
Male

Female

Total

% of Agency

16

33

49

5.4

Performance development
Leadership and management training expenditure
Training and development

Total cost ($)

% of staffing costs (excl.
TVSPs)

Total training and
1 823 000
development expenditure
Total leadership and
management development
239 643
expenditure*
*Only includes expenditure through the DCSI’s College for Learning and Development.

4

Benchmarks from ABS Publication Basic Community Profile (SA) Cat No. 2001.0, 2011 census.

5

Commonwealth Disability Discrimination Act 1992.

6

2.4
0.3

Note: The department does not collect data on the type of disability that employees have. There is no active
field in CHRIS, the human resources management system, to record such data.

47 | 2013-14 South Australian Housing Trust Annual Report

Type and number of qualifications achieved by staff through the DCSI College for
Learning and Development
Course type
Certificate III in Government
Certificate IV in Business
Certificate IV in Social Housing
Certificate IV in Frontline Management
Certificate IV in Project Management Practice
Diploma of Government
Diploma of Government (Management)
Total

No of staff
61
6
25
10
6
2
7
117

Documented review of individual performance management
Employees with…
a review within the past 12 months
a review older than 12 months
no review

48 | 2013-14 South Australian Housing Trust Annual Report

% of total workforce
53.07
37.83
9.10

Financial
management
Rents
Since 2003-04, market-based rent on
SAHT properties has increased by 10.9
per cent in real terms. During the same
period, the value of rental rebates provided
to tenants on low incomes has increased
by 20 per cent. As a result, the amount of
rent received by the SAHT as revenue has
increased by only 4.5 per cent during this
period. In 2013-14 only 55 per cent of
market rent was charged to tenants, with
45 per cent foregone through the provision
of rebates.
Goods and Services Tax (GST)
The SAHT makes supplies that are
predominantly input taxed. Input taxed
supplies include the lease of residential
premises and the sale of residential
premises that are not new (those
previously purchased or leased for more
than five years). This means that although
no GST is charged on the lease or sale of
these premises, any GST incurred on costs
that relate to these input taxed supplies
cannot be recovered from the Australian
Taxation Office. This has increased the
cost of public rental services as GST
incurred on maintenance and other
expenses cannot be reclaimed. In 201314, GST input tax payments totalled
$20.3 million, compared to $22.2 million in
2012-13.

Revenue from asset sales
With other sources of revenue declining,
asset sales are the main source of funding
for debt repayment and capital programs.
Revenue is generated from the sale of
existing SAHT houses and redeveloped
land, or new housing, from capital projects.
In 2013-14, an accounting profit of
$5.9 million was realised from the sale of
assets. This consisted of $195 million
sales proceeds, less $189.1 million cost of
sales. Approximately $177 million of the
cost of sales figure relates to the
accounting or book value of the assets sold
(as determined by the Valuer-General(VG))
and does not represent the actual
expenditure of cash.
The SAHT recorded a reduction in the
value of its property assets of $15.8 million
in 2013-14. This represents the reduction
in property values between 1 July 2012
and 1 July 2013 as determined by the VG,
so does not reflect conditions in the real
estate market that were evident during
2013-14.
Housing SA introduced a viability strategy
in 2007, with the aim of not only reducing
the amount of debt ($839 million) held by
the SAHT, but increasing the number of
affordable home ownership opportunities
available to low to moderate income
households. Under a new financial
strategy developed in consultation with the
Department of Treasury and Finance in
2011, the SAHT was able to make early
repayments, with its last outstanding debt
repayment made in full during June 2014.

In addition, the SAHT is unable to include
the GST compensation provided to tenants
on statutory incomes in rent calculations,
reducing the rental that would otherwise be
charged.

49 | 2013-14 South Australian Housing Trust Annual Report

Account payment performance
The information in the table below includes all payments made through the department’s
accounts payable system during 2013-14, excluding purchase card expenditure, grants and
payroll payments.
Particulars
Paid by the due date
Paid late but paid
within 30 days or
less from the due
date
Paid late and paid
more than 30 days
from due date
Total for the year

281 397

% of accounts
paid by
number
94.75

11 993

4.04

77 422 654

8.24

3 602

1.21

52 896 117

5.63

296 992

100

939 773 639

100

Number of
accounts paid

50 | 2013-14 South Australian Housing Trust Annual Report

% of
accounts
paid by value
809 454 868
86.13

Value in $A of
accounts paid

Appendix 1
Board member attendance
SAHT Board member meeting attendance
Number of meetings
Member
Mary Patetsos
Greg Crafter
Mal Hemmerling
Josephine King
Bob Boorman
Craig Holden
Amanda Blair
Claude Long

Attended

Missed

10
9
10
10
10
5
4
6

1
2
1
1
1
0
1
0

Total no of
meetings possible
to attend
11
11
11
11
11
5
5
6

SAHT Board Audit and Finance Sub-committee member meeting attendance
Number of meetings
Member
Mary Patetsos
Josephine King
Mal Hemmerling

Attended

Missed

5
5
3

0
0
2

102 | 2013-14 South Australian Housing Trust Annual Report

Total no of
meetings possible
to attend
5
5
5

Appendix 2
Community housing growth
Mainstream community housing programs in South Australia as at 30 June 2014
Number of registered housing co-operatives
Number of registered housing associations (includes PGPs) 7
Total number of registered community housing organisations
Number of properties managed by housing co-operatives
Number of properties managed by housing associations
Leased to SAHT
Total tenantable properties
Un-tenantable
Total number of community housing properties 8

34
38
72
638
4464
0
5102
17
5119 9

Core growth in mainstream programs for registered community housing
organisations

Year
2003-04
2004-05
2005-06
2006-07
2007-08
2008-09
2009-10
2010-11
2011-12
2012-13
2013-14

Number of registered…
Housing
Housing
Total
co-operatives associations
72
72
71
66
58
56
53
50
44
40
34

47
49
48
48
45
43
42
42
42
39
38

119
121
119
114
103
99
95
92
86
79
72

Total
number of
properties

Annual
growth %

4216
4414
4440
4460
4538
4537
4552
5090
5133
5121
5119 10

3.87
4.70
0.59
0.45
1.75
0.00
0.33
11.82
0.7
-0.2
-0.04

7

the term ‘association’ includes companies and legal forms other than co-operatives. Common Equity Housing
SA is counted as one umbrella association; its member co-operatives are not separately included in the count.

8

includes debentured, stimulus and supportive accommodation for people with disability and ageing
carers/parents properties; excludes Local Government and Community Housing Program and other affordable
housing and special purpose programs outlined in Table C.
9

total number of community housing properties was incorrectly reported as 5521 in the 2012-13 SAHT Annual
Report.

10

Figure excludes additional growth in the affordable housing and special purpose programs outlined below.

103 | 2013-14 South Australian Housing Trust Annual Report

In recent years, growth in the community housing sector has predominantly been through
joint funding, subsidy and leverage arrangements rather than the 100 per cent grants and
capital transfers typical of the programs previously listed. As at 30 June 2014, a total of
1237 additional properties were held by the community housing sector as a result of the
following programs.

Program or initiative
National Rental Affordability Scheme (NRAS)
A 10 year Commonwealth Government affordable housing subsidy program,
NRAS supplemented capital funding available for not-for-profit organisations from
other affordable housing initiatives including the State Government’s Affordable
Housing Innovations Fund (298 properties), the National Partnership Agreement
on Social Housing (59 properties) and SA Health’s Mental Health supported
accommodation program (55 properties)
Affordable Housing Innovations Fund (AHIF)
Established in March 2005, the main focus of AHIF was to provide a source of
funds for the development of affordable housing initiatives for individuals and
families with low to moderate incomes, in partnership with not-for-profit
organisations, local government and the private sector. While AHIF combined
funding with NRAS and other programs has delivered 478 houses to date, 143 of
these were solely funded from this initiative.
‘A Place to Call Home’
A Commonwealth Government housing initiative, this program provided places for
homeless youth, primarily in combination with existing program funding outlined
above.
National Partnership Agreement on Social Housing

Number of
dwellings
funded as at 30
June 2014

1073

478

67

103

Note: a property may have received funding through multiple programs hence the above
table will not total 1237.

104 | 2013-14 South Australian Housing Trust Annual Report

Contributions received and receivable from associations and co-operatives
Number of
debentured
dwellings

Total debenture
property value
($’000)

Total annual capital
contributions from
associations and
co-operatives ($’000)

2003-04

4 142

569 771

7 501

2004-05

4 304

649 902

7 643

2005-06

4 348

702 884

7 018

2006-07

4 404

760 889

5 396

2007-08

4 395

890 987

6 123

2008-09

4 416

902 545

5 787

2009-10

4 426

971 354

6 027

2010-11

4 478

1 100 038

6 190

2011-12

4 480

1 052 858

7 022

2012-13

4 466

1 049 562

7 813

2013-14

4 479

1 055 731

9 591

Financial
year

105 | 2013-14 South Australian Housing Trust Annual Report

Appendix 3
Contractual arrangements
In 2013-14, there were 43 contracts with a total contract term estimated at a value greater
than $4m.

Organisation

Description of contract

Aboriginal Family Support
Service Inc

Youth Accommodation
Aboriginal Specific
Homelessness Service
Horticultural Maintenance
Services
Southern Country Generic
Homelessness Service
Northern Generic
Homelessness Service
Inner Southern Youth
Homelessness Service
Multi-Trade Contract
(Murray and Fleurieu)
Catherine House

Adelaide Property and
Gardens
Anglican Community Care
Incorporated
Anglicare SA Incorporated
Baptist Care (SA) Inc
Bettio Building
Contractors
Catherine House Inc
Catholic Church
Endowment Society Inc
Catholic Church
Endowment Society Inc
through Centacare
Catholic Family Services
Central Domestic
Violence Service Inc
Central Domestic
Violence Service Inc
Contact 121
Doherty Plumbing Pty Ltd
Southern Marion
Doherty Plumbing Pty Ltd
Western Port Adelaide
Doherty Plumbing Pty Ltd
Northern Elizabeth

Outer Northern Youth
Homelessness Service
Young Family Support
Program

Duration of
arrangement
1/12/2010 to
30/6/2015
1/11/2009 to
30/10/2016
1/07/2010 to
30/6/2015
1/07/2010 to
30/6/2015
1/07/2010 to
30/6/2015
1/10/2013 to
30/9/2021
1/07/2010 to
30/6/2015
1/07/2010 to
30/6/2015
1/07/2010 to
30/6/2015

Total Contract
Term
Estimated
Value ($’000)
4 304

5 407
9 463
11 485
5 006
53 728
4 035
5 655
8 217

Eastern Adelaide
Domestic Violence Service
Western Adelaide
Domestic Violence Service
Maintenance Call Centre
Services
Multi-Trade Contract

1/12/2010 to
30/6/2015
1/12/2010 to
30/6/2015
1/8/2013 to
31/1/2016
1/10/2013 to
30/9/2021

Multi-Trade Contract

1/10/2013 to
30/9/2021

77 021

Multi-Trade Contract

1/10/2013 to
30/9/2021

79 106

106 | 2013-14 South Australian Housing Trust Annual Report

4 307
4 405
7 061
71 567

Organisation

Description of contract

Duration of
arrangement

Electrolux Home Products
Pty Ltd
Furnell Plumbing

Whitegoods

Programmed Facility
Management
Lutheran Church of
Australia, SA and NT
District
Northern Domestic
Violence Service Inc
Offenders Aid and
Rehabilitation Services of
SA Inc (OARS SA)
Programmed Facility
Management
Programmed Facility
Management
Programmed Facility
Management
Reece Pty Ltd

Multi-Trade Contract
(Southern Noarlunga)
Outer Southern Generic
Homelessness Service
Northern Adelaide
Domestic Violence Service
Ex-Custodial
Homelessness Support
Service
Multi-Trade Contract
(Western The Parks)
Multi-Trade Contract
(Eastern Adelaide)
Multi-Trade Contract
(Northern Salisbury)
Hot Water Units

1/12/2010 to
30/6/2015
1/7/2010 to
30/6/2015

5 993

1/10/2013 to
30/9/2021
1/10/2013 to
30/9/2021
1/10/2013 to
30/9/2021
1/2/2014 to
31/1/2018

57 105

RTC Facilities
Maintenance Pty Ltd
Relationships Australia
South Australia Health
Promotion Services
RTC Facilities
Maintenance Pty Ltd
RTC Facilities
Maintenance Pty Ltd
Southern Domestic
Violence Service Inc
Southern Junction
Community Services Inc
Uniting Care Wesley
Adelaide Incorporated

Multi-Trade Contract
(Limestone Coast)
Child Focused Support
Together 4 Kids

1/10/2013 to
30/9/2021
1/7/2010 to
30/6/2015

56 295

Multi-Trade Contract (Mid
North and Barossa)
Multi-Trade Contract (Far
North)
Southern Adelaide
Domestic Violence Service
Outer Southern Youth
Homelessness Service
Therapeutic Youth Service
– Adelaide and Mount
Gambier
Inner North and North East
Youth Homelessness
Service
Towards Independence

1/10/2013 to
30/9/2021
1/10/2013 to
30/9/2021
1/12/2010 to
30/6/2015
1/7/2010 to
30/6/2015
1/7/2010 to
30/6/2013

64 340

1/7/2010 to
30/6/2015

5 558

1/7/2010 to
30/6/2015

4 241

The Salvation Army (SA)
Property Trust
The Salvation Army (SA)
Property Trust

APY Lands Maintenance

107 | 2013-14 South Australian Housing Trust Annual Report

1/4/2013 to
31/3/2017
1/10/2011 to
1/10/2014
1/10/2013 to
30/9/2021
1/7/2010 to
30/6/2015

Total Contract
Term
Estimated
Value ($’000)
9 620
9 826
67 737
5 516

7 044

64 961
62 482
15 350

4 664

61 381
4 137
5 400
8 584

Organisation
Uniting Care Wesley
Adelaide
Uniting Care Wesley
Bowden
Uniting Care Wesley
Country SA Inc
Uniting Care Wesley Port
Adelaide Inc
Uniting Care Wesley Port
Adelaide Inc
UrbanVirons
WCK Pty Ltd
WCK Pty Ltd

Description of contract
Therapeutic Youth Service
- Adelaide and Mount
Gambier
Inner Southern Generic
Homelessness Service
Yorke/Mid North Generic
Homelessness Service
Western Adelaide Generic
Homelessness Service
Western Adelaide Youth
Homelessness Service
Horticultural Maintenance
Services
Multi-Trade Contract
(Whyalla)
Multi-Trade Contract
(Ceduna and Port Lincoln)

108 | 2013-14 South Australian Housing Trust Annual Report

Duration of
arrangement
1/7/2010 to
30/6/2015
1/7/2010 to
30/6/2015
1/7/2010 to
30/6/2015
1/12/2010 to
30/6/2015
1/7/2010 to
30/6/2015
1/11/2009 to
30/10/2016
1/10/2013 to
30/9/2021
1/10/2013 to
30/9/2021

Total Contract
Term
Estimated
Value ($’000)
14 664

5 047
6 216
6 068
5 664
17 950
83 255
39 682

Appendix 4
Freedom of Information Act
The information contained in this Appendix
forms part of the Information Statement as
required under the terms of S9 (2) of the
South Australian Freedom of Information
Act 1991.

•

Operational policies, guidelines and
procedures

•

Property maintenance work orders and
invoices.

Housing SA determined 116 Freedom of
Information (FOI) requests in 2013-14.

Access to documents

Structure and functions
The SAHT overall structure and functions
are set out in detail elsewhere in this
report. The SAHT is represented by
Housing SA in its day-to-day operations.
Public participation in agency policy
development
There are a number of avenues through
which the public can contribute to policy
development. Policy advice is received
through advisory committees which
comprise government, non-government
and client representation. Advice is also
taken from other peak non-government
organisations with an interest in housing
matters.
Documents held
Housing SA holds a range of information
on behalf of the SAHT including:
•

Annual Report

•

Business plans

•

Asset management plans

•

Contracts and agreements

•

Documents relating to the control of
rents of substandard housing

•

Client files, payment and debt records

•

Administrative files, reports and
reviews

Documents providing information for
clients, including policy documents, are
available from Housing SA offices, free of
charge during normal business hours
(9.00 am to 5.00 pm, Monday to Friday –
other than public holidays).
Copies of relevant Acts are available from
the Services SA Government Information
Centre (charges may apply). They may
also be viewed on the internet at
www.legislation.sa.gov.au.
Applications for access to, or amendment
of, personal files held by Housing SA on
behalf of SAHT should be addressed to:
FOI Officer
Housing SA
GPO Box 292
Adelaide SA 5001
Applications made under the FOI Act for
access to documents must be in writing
and be accompanied by the application
fee. A fee reduction may be granted in
certain circumstances.

109 | 2013-14 South Australian Housing Trust Annual Report

Appendix 5
Office locations
Metropolitan

Regional

Adelaide
120 Flinders Street
ADELAIDE SA 5000

Berri
29 Vaughan Terrace
BERRI SA 5343

Croydon Park
342-346 Torrens Road
Croydon Park SA 5008

Ceduna
22 McKenzie Street
CEDUNA SA 5690

Gawler
Unit 1/4 Seventh Avenue
GAWLER SOUTH SA 5118

Coober Pedy
Lot 334 Hutchinson Street
COOBER PEDY SA 5723

Elizabeth
1st Floor, Raleigh Chambers
ELIZABETH CITY CENTRE SA 5112

Mount Gambier (South East)
9 Elizabeth Street
MOUNT GAMBIER SA 5290

Marion
235 Sturt Road
STURT SA 5047

Murray Bridge
Mobilong House
Seventh Street
MURRAY BRIDGE SA 5253

Modbury
100 Reservoir Road
MODBURY SA 5092

Port Augusta
13 Mackay Street
PORT AUGUSTA SA 5700

Noarlunga
1st Floor Noarlunga House
Ramsey Place
NOARLUNGA CENTRE SA 5168

Port Lincoln
10 Hallett Place
PORT LINCOLN SA 5606

Port Adelaide
296 St Vincent Street
PORT ADELAIDE SA 5015

Port Pirie
76 Florence Street
PORT PIRIE SA 5540

Salisbury
1 Ann Street
SALISBURY SA 5108

Whyalla
173 Nicolson Avenue
WHYALLA NORRIE SA 5608

110 | 2013-14 South Australian Housing Trust Annual Report

APY Lands (Umuwa)
PMB 227 Umuwa
Via ALICE SPRINGS NT 0872

111 | 2013-14 South Australian Housing Trust Annual Report

Glossary
Ladder SVS

Ladder St Vincent Street

MOU

Memorandum of
Understanding

Affordable Housing
Innovations Fund

NAHA

National Affordable Housing
Agreement

APY

Anangu Pitjantjatjara
Yankunytjatjara

NBESP

Nation Building - Economic
Stimulus Plan

ATHOS

Aboriginal Transitional
Outreach Services

NPAH

BCP

Business Continuity Plan

National Partnership
Agreement on
Homelessness

CEHSA

Common Equity Housing
South Australia

NPARIH

National Partnership
Agreement on Remote
Indigenous Housing

CHRIS

Complete Human
Resources and Information
System

NRAS

National Rental Affordability
Scheme

DAIP

Disability Access and
Inclusion Plan

OARS

Offenders Aid and
Rehabilitation Services

DCS

Department for Correctional
Services

PGP

Preferred Growth Provider

PRLO

Private Rental Liaison
Officer

RTT

Residential Tenancies
Tribunal

ABS

Australian Bureau of
Statistics

AFL

Australian Football League

AHIF

DCSI

Department for
Communities and Social
Inclusion

ERA

Employment Related
Accommodation

SAAHT

South Australian Affordable
Housing Trust Board

FOI

Freedom of Information

SACCH

FTE

Full Time Equivalent

South Australian Cooperative and Community
Housing

GST

Goods and Services Tax

SAHT

IHEAAS

Integrated Housing Exits
Alternative Accommodation
and Support Program

South Australian Housing
Trust

WIC

Workforce Information
Collection

IHEP

Integrated Housing Exits
Program

112 | 2013-14 South Australian Housing Trust Annual Report

Index
A Place to Call Home, 104

Inner City Rough Sleeper Counts, 15

Aboriginal Transitional Housing Outreach
Services, 14

Inspire at Noarlunga, 28

Adaptability standards, 26

Integrated Housing Exits Alternative
Accommodation and Support Program, 17

Affordable Homes Program, 31

Integrated Housing Exits Program, 17

Affordable Housing Innovations Fund, 29,
104

Julia Farr Housing Association, 30

Allocations, 21
Appeals, 24

Ladder St Vincent Street, 16
Lettable dwellings, 20
Liveable Home Standards, 32

Boarding House Outreach Support
Program, 17

Living Skills Program, 23

Boarding houses, 17, 19

Maintenance, 31, 32, 33, 34

Bond guarantee, 19

Maintenance Centre, 32

Client debt, 22

Market rent, 49

Common Ground, 16

Memorandum of Understanding, 42

Community housing, 30

Modifications, 22, 30

Construction, 26

Nation Building - Economic Stimulus Plan,
26

Contact Centre, 32
Disruptive management, 21, 42
Doorways 2 Construction, 33
Energy usage, 34
EquityStart, 32
Eviction, 22
Fraud, 41
Goods and Services Tax, 49

National Partnership Agreement on
Homelessness, 14, 15, 17
National Partnership Agreement on
Remote Indigenous Housing, 27
National Partnership Agreement on Social
Housing, 104
National Rental Affordability Scheme, 29,
104
Northway at Elizabeth Park, 28

House purchase, 31

Occupational Health, Safety and Injury
Management, 42

House sales, 31

Office of Housing Regulation, 39

Housing Improvement Act, 20

Overseas travel, 43

Housing SA Blueprint 2013-2018, 5, 7, 11

Playford Alive, 28

113 | 2013-14 South Australian Housing Trust Annual Report

Preferred Growth Providers, 39
Private Rental Liaison Officer, 19
Rent grants, 19
Rent receivable, 20
Rental rebates, 49
Rental subsidies, 20
Residential Tenancies Branch, 19
Risk management, 40
SAHT Audit and Finance Committee, 102
SAHT Board, 20, 38, 102
Security items, 22
Street to Home, 15
Water conservation, 35
Water usage, 22, 23
youth110, 17

114 | 2013-14 South Australian Housing Trust Annual Report

